Grasslands
A Home for Wildlife and People

Grasslands Curriculum

1

3 Overview

Table of Contents

3 Introduction
3 Rocky Mountain Bird Observatory (RMBO)
3 Project Scope and Funding
4 Grasslands
6 Grasslands in Mexico
7 Environmental Education and Environmental Literacy
8 Academic Standards and 21st Century Skills
8 Assessment
9 Additional Information
9 Unit 1: Introduction to Grasslands
9 Activity A: Prairie Diaries
13 Activity B: CSI–Critter Scene Investigation
14 Activity C: Video–Life on the Plains
17 Activity D: “Sense” the Prairie
18 Unit 2: Why Birds?
18  Activity E: Bird Identification
18 Activity F: Where are the birds?
22 Unit 3: Where do you Live?
22 Activity G: Town Hall Meeting on a Local Issue
23 Activity H: Ogallala Aquifer: A debate
26 Unit 4: Personal and Civic Responsibility
26 Activity J: Important Places
27 Activity K: Service Learning–Student’s Choice!
29 Activity L: Career Panel
31 Resources
31 Acknowledgement
Appendix A: Pocket Guide to Prairie Birds
Appendix B: Photographs for Activity E: Bird Identification
Appendix C: Using Binoculars
2

Grasslands Curriculum

Introduction
Rocky Mountain Bird Observatory
(RMBO)
RMBO’s mission is “conserving birds and their
habitats” and people are both a part of the grassland
ecosystem and a part of the solution for conserving
grasslands in the Great Plains. We believe a healthy
home for birds is a healthy home for all of us. For
over 25 years, RMBO has provided educational
activities related to birds and nature. We hope to
inspire people of all ages to care about birds, get
outdoors and be good stewards of the land and its
resources.

Overview
Why grasslands? We embarked on this project
to better connect students living in the Great
Plains with their local ecosystem – grasslands.
We want them to understand that they are
a part of the ecosystem where they live and
what that means. These students are the future
landowners, biologists and decision makers who
will shoulder the responsibility of conserving these
grasslands. Habitat loss and degradation threaten
the viability of grasslands to support healthy
populations of wildlife and, in turn, healthy human
communities. Grassland birds, in particular, have
seen the sharpest declines of any birds in North
America. Birds serve as important indicators
of environmental health; they control insects
and rodent populations, pollinate plants and are
enjoyed year-round for their intrinsic beauty. This
curriculum focuses on grasslands and the birds that
rely on them for survival. Its place-based theme
(“You live in a grassland”) is ideal for integrating
all academic subjects into a curriculum that will
engage learners in the place they live and their role
in its future.

Birds serve as important indicators of
environmental change. To better understand
bird population trends and identify the needs
of common species and those of conservation
concern, RMBO scientists conduct innovative
monitoring and research programs. What we learn
through science contributes to the big picture
for conservation and informs bird and habitat
management. RMBO reaches out to landowners and
agricultural resource professionals with technical
information to promote economically sustainable
working landscapes with bird conservation. RMBO,
with the help of our partners, is using its approach
of science, education and stewardship to address the
needs of priority species where they need it most.

Project Scope and Funding
RMBO’s biologists work with private landowners
to implement stewardship projects in eastern
Colorado. But, we were not paving the way to
engage the next generation of land stewards –
students. We received funding from a Toyota
TogetherGreen by Audubon fellowship and a
Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation Act
grant to develop and pilot a grasslands education
Grasslands Curriculum

3

curriculum. We wrote this to highlight: the
importance of grasslands for agriculture and
wildlife, the grasslands of our region including
unique plants and wildlife, challenges facing
grasslands (e.g., urban expansion and exotic
species), and how our actions and decisions affect
the environment. The pilot testing took place at
Hemphill Middle School (HMS) in Strasburg,
Colorado, a small rural school with an interest in
getting its students outdoor experiences tied to
their curriculum. This project was undertaken to
encourage citizens living in the shortgrass prairie
region to care about and understand the cultural
and natural systems of which their community is a
part and contribute to conservation.
Working with the students and teachers at HMS
was critical to the success of this project. This final
product is very different, and drastically better,
than many original ideas. The students contributed
their thoughts and made improvements on every
activity we tried with them. The staff, especially
science teacher Avis Devlin, gave us nearly
unlimited access to the seventh grade and valuable
input on the process and activities. In addition to
this document, our work with HMS led to several
other key successes. We assisted HMS in securing
a $20,000 grant from the Citizens of the Scientific
and Cultural Facilities District for school-wide
programming for two years; RMBO led a team
building workshop for HMS teachers; eight youth
from Strasburg participated in our 2013 summer
camps; and RMBO and HMS have formed a
partnership that includes annual programming for
its students. One camper returned to school to write
an essay on her new dream job – as an ornithologist.

4

Grasslands Curriculum

Grasslands
Grasslands are an important ecosystem that
includes much more than just grass. They are also
home to many different plants and wildflowers, and
even occasional trees. They provide food and habitat
not only for birds but also for mammals, reptiles,
amphibians, insects and microscopic soil organisms.
Grasslands also support livestock and wild game
that provide us with meat. Many grasslands have
been altered to produce food including wheat, beets
and corn. Grasslands occupy more area than any
other ecosystem in North America. In the United
States, grasslands are usually called “prairies.” There
are three main types of prairie in the U.S.: tallgrass,
mixed grass and shortgrass. The types of grasses
growing in an area are determined by the soil and

most importantly the amount of moisture that area
receives. The shortgrass prairie is highlighted in this
document but many concepts and activities can be
used throughout the Great Plains.
The shortgrass prairie landscape has been shaped
over time by the forces of climate, grazing and
fire. Droughts are not uncommon, and vegetation
growth is variable from year to year. Shifting
prairie dog colonies and wandering herds of
bison, pronghorn and elk impacted the prairie
through grazing and trampling that was spread
unevenly over the landscape. The result of such
animal activities was that, at any given time, some
areas were grazed intensively and others not at all,
creating a diversity of habitat conditions across the
landscape. Shortgrass prairie birds historically had
access to a patchwork of vegetation in a variety of
growth stages and conditions. Each bird species
could move about the prairie until it found habitat
suitable for its nesting and foraging. Ideally, modern
prairie management would continue to simulate
this patchwork of vegetation by duplicating the
timing, intensity and landscape distribution of the
natural forces that shaped the prairie grassland
birds have evolved to utilize. However, the primary
management activity on native shortgrass prairie
today, livestock grazing, tends to spread out its
effects evenly, resulting in a landscape that varies
little from one area to another. This has altered
habitat availability but another major concern is
complete habitat loss due to urban development.
To encourage westward expansion during the
1800s, the U.S. government gave much of the Great
Plains to homesteaders and the railroads. Today,
about 70% of the shortgrass prairie remains in
private ownership. Careful stewardship includes
maintaining healthy ecosystems upon which
livestock, wildlife and humans depend. Landowners
live close to the land and recognize that abusing it
reduces its productivity. Land that is less productive

is less profitable. Aldo Leopold, the father of
wildlife management, said “Healthy land is the only
permanently profitable land”. As prairie is lost, so
are the plants and animals that are adapted to it.
Prominent among the animals that are declining
due to grassland habitat loss are several species of
prairie birds. Given the large percentage of intact
shortgrass prairie remaining, the time to conserve
this valuable ecosystem is now. And because abused
land affects not only the current owners but future
generations, RMBO works with landowners to
nurture and leave a lasting legacy of healthy land.
Together, the shortgrass, mixed-grass and tallgrass
prairies covered about one-fifth of North America.
In spite of their large size, the prairies support a
breeding bird community with few members. This
is possibly due to limited vegetation for nesting and
foraging and unpredictable and variable weather.
Only nine bird species are restricted to the Great
Plains and only 20 others are closely linked with
it. These 29 species are a small fraction of the
approximately 650 bird species that breed in North
America north of Mexico. Such a small group of
birds is easily overlooked, especially in comparison
with the more numerous and colorful species of
forested lands. As a result, population declines
among shortgrass bird species have been largely
unnoticed until recently. However, grassland birds
are now the highest conservation priority; among
North American birds, they have shown the steepest
population declines of any group. As in other
ecosystems, grassland birds help control insects
and rodents, disperse seeds, eat carrion (dead
animals) and serve as food for other animals. Birds
are an integral part of prairies and are essential for
its proper function. In addition, prairies provide
critical “stopover” habitat for migrating shorebirds
and waterfowl passing through or nesting in prairie
associated wetlands.

Grasslands Curriculum

5

Figure 1. Breeding (left) and wintering (right) ranges for grassland bird species of the western Great Plains.

Grasslands in Mexico
Of the grassland bird species breeding in the
western Great Plains, 85 percent over-winter in the
Chihuahuan Desert. Two-thirds of the Chihuahuan
Desert lies in Mexico. Less than 15 percent is
grassland and less than half of that is suitable for
species that require ample grass cover and little
or no shrub cover. Chihuahuan Desert grasslands
have been destroyed or radically altered through
conversion to cropland, unmanaged grazing,
urbanization and invasive species. The ongoing loss
of wintering habitat is likely a principal factor in
population declines among species wintering there.
Because so many of North America’s grassland bird
species concentrate in the limited grasslands of
Chihuahuan Desert, suitable habitat in this region is
critical to their conservation.
Unfortunately, the loss of desert grasslands is
accelerating, especially in Mexico where more
than 1 million acres have been lost to row-crop
agriculture in the state of Chihuahua alone
since 2005. This recent surge in land conversion
is threatening to extirpate the last remaining,
native desert-dwelling Aplomado Falcons and the
Mexican Pronghorn, while severely impacting other
grassland species.
6

Grasslands Curriculum

RMBO is working with partners in Mexico and the
U.S. to conserve Chihuahuan Desert grasslands
and the birds that depend on them. One factor
hindering conservation efforts is that little is known
about how grassland birds are distributed among
the grasslands of the region and what affects their
abundance and survival. RMBO is leading the
way to fill these critical information gaps, while
developing a platform for broader conservation. We
are producing the scientific knowledge and tools
needed to advance strategic habitat conservation,
while building international partnerships,
local capacity and public support for grassland
conservation throughout the region. These tools
are used to develop best management practices that
are shared with land managers to increase ranching
economic viability, and temporal sustainability
through extreme climate cycles from drought to
deluge.

their own when they fit into existing lesson plans or
by nonformal educators at sites in the Great Plains.
The North American Association for Environmental
Education uses four strands for guiding the use of
EE in classrooms. This curriculum is divided into
four units that follow these strands, which are:
Strand 1: Questioning and Analysis Skills

Environmental Education and
Environmental Literacy
Since the 1970s, Environmental Education (EE) has
been defined to focus not on “the environment”
or science alone but on developing skills and
knowledge related to solutions and prevention
of world problems. EE creates new patterns of
behavior with an ultimate goal is to develop an
environmentally literate citizenry, i.e., citizens that
are active in our democracy and can make choices
on complex issues that impact themselves and their
community. EE teaches students “how to think, not
what to think,” so they develop problem solving
and decision making skills. In addition, EE helps
develop a sense of place. As Wendell Berry said, “If
you don’t know where you are, you don’t know who
you are”.
Many EE programs take place in schools because
we can reach children and they align well with
classroom activities. EE is not a stand-alone subject;
rather it is interdisciplinary and themes related
to the environment can be used as an integrating
context for learning. In fact, many studies have
shown that academics and other factors (e.g., school
site vandalism and absenteeism) improve when
teaching is centered on an environmental theme.

• Willingness and ability to ask questions about
the surrounding world, speculate and
hypothesize, seek and evaluate information and
develop answers to questions
• Reasoning and problem solving skills – learners
use credible research methods to investigate
environmental questions, revise personal
understanding to accommodate new knowledge
and perspectives and be able to communicate
this understanding to others
Strand 2: Knowledge of environmental processes
and systems
•
•
•
•

Earth as physical system
Living environment
Humans and their societies
Environment and society

Strand 3: Skills to understand and address
environmental issues
• Learn about, evaluate and act on environmental
issues
• Apply first two strands in issue resolution
• Involve in real life community issues
Strand 4: Personal and civic responsibility
• Motivating learners to feel empowered

This curriculum is designed to be taught in its
entirety over the course of an academic year using
“You live in a grassland” as the theme for learning in
all subject areas. The activities may also be taught on

Grasslands Curriculum

7

Figure 2. A HMS student’s shirt complemented our
learning perfectly! On this day we were discussing
conservation on private lands – especially farms and
ranches. In addition, Wyatt is eating a Colorado grown
apple. Every time we visited the students during pilot
testing we brought snacks. We started asking the
students why we brought what we did – local food, shade
grown chocolate, healthy choices etc. At first they really
didn’t understand the question but with each visit they
got more and more into the discussion, even starting to
initiate answering before we could ask “why this?”. They
learned to think about where money is spent and how
they can make influential choices.

Academic Standards and 21st Century
Skills
The activities in this curriculum can be aligned with
academic standards to ensure compatibility with
classroom lesson plans. The following are examples
of Prepared Graduate Competencies from Colorado
Academic Standards touched on in one or more of
these activities:
8

Grasslands Curriculum

• Life Science: Explain and illustrate with
examples how living systems interact with the
biotic and abiotic environment
• Earth Science: Describe how humans are
dependent on the diversity of resources provided
by the Earth and Sun
• History: Analyze key historical periods and
patterns of change over time within and across
nations and cultures
• Reading, Writing and Communicating: Gather
information from a variety of sources; analyze
and evaluate the quality and relevance of the
source; and use it to answer complex questions
• Physical and Personal Wellness: Participate
regularly in physical activity
• Mathematics: Solve problems and make
decisions that depend on understanding,
explaining and quantifying the variability in data
• Arts: Employ musical skills through a variety of
means, including singing, playing instruments
and purposeful movement
These activities also incorporate learning 21st
century skills, which are skills students must
be able to apply in today’s world. These skills
are the foundation of environmental education
and include: Critical Thinking and Reasoning,
Information Literacy, Collaboration, Self-Direction
and Invention.

Assessment
By the end of this curriculum, students will know
they live in a grassland, understand why grasslands
are important, be able to think critically about
an environmental issue and believe that they can
impact their community. They will also know
about options for careers in natural resources. The
activities in this document describe acceptable
evidence of learning that include: drawings, music
videos, presentations, debates and teaching others.

Finally, we recommend doing a basic pre/post test
to get a snapshot of what students learned. “Why
are we studying grasslands” can be used as a prompt
for an open-ended response. During pilot testing
we saw a positive change in the number of students
answering this question with responses related to
understanding that they live in a grassland and that
its resources are valuable.

Additional Information
We used many existing resources when developing
this document. Several activities are adapted from
well known nationally recognized EE curricula.
See the Resources section for a full list of these
resources and more.

Unit 1: Introduction to Grasslands
Strand 2: Knowledge of environmental processes
and systems
Upon completion of Unit 1, students will describe:
where the Great Plains are located; prairie wildlife
and plants and their adaptations; and changes that
have occurred in this region the last two centuries.
How have natural systems impacted Great Plains
human history and how has human history
impacted the Great Plains?

Activity A: Prairie Diaries
Duration: 45-60 minutes
Materials: paper, pencils/crayons/markers
Students will:
• identify on a map where the Great Plains
(historic and current range) and their town are
located
• listen to stories about former and current
residents of the Great Plains
• draw what the landscape looked like at the time
of each reading
• discuss how the landscape and land use changed
over time
Change in the environment is natural especially
after events such as fires and floods. Humans can
also cause changes through activities like mowing
or construction. Sometimes human-caused changes
mimic natural change. As ecosystems change so do
the habitats and associated wildlife.
Doing the activity:
1. Have your students look at the map of the Great
Plains and identify where they live. Did they
know they lived in the prairie? What does that
mean?
2. Read the following story out loud. After each
section you should stop and have students draw
a picture based on what you just read.
3. Engage the students in a discussion on what
stayed the same or changed in each picture.
Grasslands Curriculum

9

a. How did the students each depict what they
heard? What caused changes in land use
over the last 250 years and how did that
impact the land? What changed in drawings?
What stayed the same?
b. Where did these stories come from/how
do we know about events from long ago?
(i.e., newspapers, journals, books written by
settlers, oral history)
c. What happened to this bison? What would a
herd of bison passing by sound like?
d. Why did we use the word “Indian”? (From
National Museum of the American Indian:
What is the correct terminology: American
Indian, Indian, Native American, or
Native?
All of these terms are acceptable. The
consensus, however, is that whenever
possible, Native people prefer to be called
by their specific tribal name. In the United
States, Native American has been widely
used but is falling out of favor with
some groups, and the terms American
Indian or indigenous American are
preferred by many Native people.)
e. Other observations/questions?

This land has been my home for 50 years, and I’ve
spent my days learning from it as the seasons roll
by each year. I used to see the grasslands as a place
to raise cattle and pay my bills, but not as a natural
resource to be conserved. Now, I see that these
grasslands – my land and livelihood – should be a
healthy ecosystem with a history and beauty to be
passed on to future generations. That which keeps
the stream and wildlife healthy also makes the land
productive for livestock. My kids grew up exploring
our ranch – openness stretching as far as their
imaginations could take them, the cliffs producing
tales of imagined conquests, the stream below a place
to discover arrowheads and even a petroglyph of a
fish from another time. But, years ago, I also saw the
scars of humans who expected too much of this land
– compacted soil, erosion, fewer native grasses and
declining numbers of birds are sure signs that their
plowing and grazing were too much. I’d like to tell you
stories of this land starting a long, long time ago.
Mid-late 1700s
The Plains Indians were hunters who relied on bison
for food, clothing, shelter, tools, weapons and even
dung to be used as fuel. While bison were harvested
year-round, the autumn was particularly important
for hunting so the Plains Indians could survive the
cold, harsh winter ahead.

Shortgrass
Mixed grass
Tallgrass

Figure 3. Map of North America’s prairies in the 1800s.
10

Grasslands Curriculum

I’ve read of times when scouts on a hill would send
signals back to camp that bison were in sight. Hunters
started assembling and preparing to move out from
between the tipis and across the sea of grass. A large
herd had been sighted and seemed to be moving in
the right direction toward the cliffs – it was hard to be
sure as bison milled about and not in any predictable
pattern, barely visible through a cloud of gritty dust.
The hunters hoped the animals would move into a
position where they could be maneuvered toward
– and eventually off – the cliffs, but they had to be
patient. On the second day, the hunters could see the
bison were near the cliffs, and on the third day the
hunters drew close enough to the bison to see there
were several thousand in the herd. Elders quickly
assessed the scene and knew they would need to
gently urge the bison to the cliff without alarming the
large herd. They decided to form an arc and move
in. The best men would be assigned the right flank –
from where the bison could have escaped back out to
the plains – and a few men would shoot arrows into
the herd once the stampede started to ensure a few of
the animals were killed if the plan didn’t work. But
when the plan did work, hundreds of bison lay dead
at the bottom of the cliffs. The women took care of
butchering and prepare as much meat and hide as
they could leaving nothing to waste.

grasses were coming up. In the winter, native blue
grama and buffalo grasses store nutrients in their
stems. The cattle were lucky enough to find areas
where the snows were not too deep and survived
off the resources of these plants. And so the idea of
bringing more cattle to Colorado’s plains was born.
There were many challenges to driving cattle this far
– harsh weather conditions, lack of drinking water,
hostile peoples and more. A trail crew of at least a
dozen men would start out with its herd, horses and
cooking supplies and move together for four months
trying to make 15 miles a day with a two-hour break
in midday to avoid the heat. The crew would spend
long nights watching the stars but keeping quiet so the
cattle would settle down and stay put. Some days, the
cattle and crew would pass through grass and water,
but other times they traveled across a waterless desert
with spiky cactus, no grass and blistering hot, open
land. Sometimes they wouldfind a river for drinking
water but then it may take half-day to figure out
where the safest spot would be to cross and then four
hours to get the cattle across. Arrival in Colorado
brought relief and views of golden-brown landscapes
of hidden swales, rounded hills, a limitless horizon
and day after day of sunshine. The mass movement
of cattle to this part of the West had begun, and these
grasslands I call home – where I now live – were soon
put to use raising livestock.

1860s

1880s-1920

The Goodnight-Loving trail ran from Texas to
Wyoming. Charles Goodnight and Oliver Loving were
the first to travel its 2,000 miles to drive longhorn
cattle to the growing western markets for settlers
and soldiers. The canal that brings irrigation water
from the South Platte and around Barr Lake to my
property is now called the Goodnight-Loving canal.
I’ve heard from old-timers in town that during a
particularly frigid Colorado winter, men expected
to have their cattle perish but were surprised to find
them doing well down in the draws where spring

As the white men of the East kept pushing west, there
were promises of rich farming and grazing lands.
They came to find their future in livestock, agriculture
and open spaces, but in many years found dry land
that was not well suited for cultivation. Some were
surprised to find that in this grassland there was not
even a tree for marking your property boundaries!
Women settlers on the Great Plains frontier spent a
large part of their time and energy providing their
households with food, clothing and other needs.
Grasslands Curriculum

11

They had daily challenges to provide for the general
welfare of their families because of limitations
imposed upon them by the harsh and demanding
plains environment. For example, water was scarce,
and the women had to carry it from creeks to homes,
build windmills and wells, and melt snow to cook
and wash. Fires frequently endangered homes, crops
and animals, and big storms would produce sudden
floods, sand, wind and snow. We have a woman’s
journal from this time period and she wrote of
crushing workloads, frequent births, illnesses and
deaths, recurring depression, loneliness, homesickness
and fear. A common theme was the absence of other
women and their longing for family members who
had not migrated. Many did not stay on the Great
Plains and chose to return to their former homes.
But those who did stay had hope for the future and
didn’t expect the hard times to last. There were slow
improvements in farming practices, infrastructure
(churches, schools and rural mail) and social lives.
Books, newspapers, music, women’s clubs, quilting
bees, picnics and more helped with creating bonds
that allowed the women to work together to survive
the harsh prairie life.
1960-70s
When I took over this ranch, we could still see the
impacts of people and cattle from the last 100 years.
The 1920s had been good to the economy, and there
was enough rain for farmers to turn a profit. But
the ambitions set forth to make the prairie into the
settlers’ dreams wore out the land – the bison were
long gone, erosion crept around the edges of creeks
and little healthy native grass remained. Everyone
was now using lots of irrigation to produce crops, and
this area had become a major exporter of agricultural
products. Much of the Great Plains lays over the
Ogallala Aquifer – an underground source of water.
Frank Zybach, a farmer from Strasburg, Colorado,
invented center pivot irrigation in 1948, which draws
water from the aquifer and uses overhead moving
12

Grasslands Curriculum

sprinklers to water crops. This was – and still is – an
efficient way to water crops, but it also encouraged
farmers to clear more land for crops and use more
water.
2013
About a decade ago, I noticed that the ranchers with
fat cattle also had lots of grass. I also noticed they had
more native grasses along with some forbs and shrubs.
On my ranch, I could have showed you a couple of
patches like these, but nothing like what I was seeing
on the other ranches. These places seemed to look like
what the Plains Indians must have seen during their
bison hunts. I’ve worked with biologists from Rocky
Mountain Bird Observatory to manage my land by
imitating nature. I’ve noticed what is there and what
is missing. And as the prairie comes back to us, so do
the insects, lizards, birds, antelope and deer. My cattle
fill the need of this land by being the large grazing
animals necessary for the grass to be healthy. In
turn, the land makes my cattle healthy. What I have
learned the most is that maximizing ecosystem health
equals maximizing my profits as a rancher. I have the
privilege to take care of these grasslands – my piece of
the prairie – for both people and wildlife.
Assessment: Drawings show evidence of
understanding that over time the Great Plains have
changed. Does each drawing show relevant and time
period appropriate human influences? Does the
landscape change over time?

Activity B: CSI – Critter Scene
Investigation
Duration: 45-60 minutes
Materials*: Scat guides (1-2), track guides (48), wildlife guides (2-4), replica scat and tracks
(coyote, pronghorn, burrowing owl, skunk, swift
fox, deer, prairie dog), broken egg shells (dried
chicken egg shells work fine), metric rulers (4-8),
pronghorn shed, snake skin, ornate box turtle shell,
grasshopper legs, human boot track, photographs
of a prairie and a housing development, yellow
crime scene tape (optional)
* Ask a local nature center or wildlife/conservation
organizations for items to borrow – they often have
trunks of related materials that can be checked out.
You can also use pictures in place of mounts and
craft store feathers. Where the scene calls for tracks
you can leave out rubber tracks or use them to make
tracks going across paper or bed sheet.
Students will:
• use critical thinking skills to evaluate clues at
various “crime” scenes
• understand evidence is one way to know what
wildlife live on the prairie
• apply their knowledge of wildlife (e.g., predator/
prey interactions and basic survival needs) to
learn about species that live on the prairie
Grasslands are home to a diversity of wildlife
all of which must be able to survive extreme

temperatures, wind, low moisture, fire and other
natural disturbances. Examples of prairie wildlife
include: pronghorn, Lark Bunting, Ferruginous
Hawk, prairie dog, Burrowing Owl, Mountain
Plover, swift fox, bison, tiger salamander, horned
lizard, ornate box turtle and western hognose snake.
Wildlife leave signs, or clues, such as nests, burrows,
scat and tracks. When exploring nature you can
investigate who was there and what happened – Did
a predator capture its prey? What animals moved
through the area? What human influences affected
animal behavior?
Doing the activity:
1. Set up each of the scenes listed below before the
students arrive. Scenes can be set up on the
floor, on tables or outside. Leave track, scat and
wildlife guides, rulers, available at each scene.
2. Roping off scenes with yellow crime scene
tape and talking to the students about becoming
investigators like the CSI TV shows will build
some suspense!
3. Students work in groups to rotate scenes and
take notes on what they think happened at each.
Periodically remind them to measure tracks,
think about what could have happened at each
scene, and for Scene 4 what changed over time?
Scenes:
1. Burrowing owl eats grasshoppers (Owl tracks
next to grasshopper legs)
2. Mountain Plover nest crushed by tractor
(Empty crushed egg shells on the ground)
3. Human walks up to Pronghorn shed (Boot
tracks next to shed horn)
4. Human development changes wildlife habitat
(Picture of prairie dated a few years ago with
pronghorn, swift fox, prairie dog tracks/scat,
ornate box turtle shell, snake skin & Picture
of neighborhood dated this year with deer,
skunk, coyote tracks/scat)

Grasslands Curriculum

13

Additional information for each scene:
1. Most birds eat insects especially when raising
young. Burrowing Owls nest underground in
abandoned prairie dog burrows and 88%
of their summer diet is invertebrates, mostly
grasshoppers. Prairie dogs are an important part
of grasslands not only for Burrowing Owls but
they provide food and shelter for more than 150
other species of wildlife.
2. Mountain Plovers nest on bare ground.
They are also attracted to bare, cultivated fields.
Therefore, depending on the timing or the type
of farm implements being used to work the
land, nests can be lost or damaged. However,
the Rocky Mountain Bird Observatory has been
working with farmers in Colorado and Nebraska
to mark these nest. Brightly colored wooden
stakes alerts the tractor operator to avoid the
area of the nest. This does not impact
profitability as the farmers are paid for
doing this, the amount of field unused is
very small, and the plovers hatch within 30
days. Learn more at: http://www.rmbo.org/
v3/OurWork/Stewardship/ToolsforLandowners/
MountainPloverNestConservation.aspx
3. The students may think there was a hunter here
which is possible. But, this scene also depicts
that pronghorn antelope shed their horns,
actually their horn sheath. Antlers (ex, deer)
are shed annually and are made from bone.
Horns (ex., cattle) are never shed and are made
of keratin – same as our fingernails. The horn
sheath of a pronghorn is made of keratin, grows
on a bony core and it shed each year.
4. A major cause of concern for grasslands is
habitat loss due to human development. When
a prairie turns into a neighborhood the
abundance and diversity of wildlife significantly
declines.
Assessment: Students are able to develop hypotheses
for each scene and discuss their findings with each
other.
14

Grasslands Curriculum

Activity C: Video – Life on the Plains
Duration: several class periods (exact number will
depend on how much work in done in class and for
homework)
Materials: Students will need access to library and/
or internet for research; if you have technology
available you can record their videos; they can bring
in any costumes, props or musical instruments they
want
Students will:
• make their own music videos about grasslands.
• learn about one specific component of life in
the grasslands and be able to demonstrate their
knowledge gained.
Doing the activity:
1. Put students into teams and assign topics such
as “Grasslands” (i.e., characteristics and location
of grasslands etc), “Grassland Plant
Adaptations”, “Grassland Animal Adaptations”
and “People” (e.g., American Indians or Early
Settlers)
2. Provide the guidance that songs must be about
their topic and have understandable lyrics.
3. Allow students several class periods and/or
assign homework to research their topics via
library and internet.
i. See Resources section for sources of
information.
ii. Potential sources of content coul d also
include guest speakers and interviews with
history and natural resources professionals.
In the Denver Metro Area this includes:
Colorado Railroad Museum, Rocky
Mountain Arsenal National Wildlife Area,
Plains Conservation Center, City of Aurora,
History Colorado and Barr Lake State Park.
4. Have students pick a genre of music for their

video and watch some examples
i. Students pick a song they will rewrite the
lyrics to. This helps them have guidance for
length, tempo and some structure to the
song. They also enjoy recreating popular
songs. If they get stuck making their words fit
exactly to the song you can also just use free
form as long as there is a beat and melody.
ii. Ask music teachers for assistance and to
borrow a few hand held percussion
of good and bad
science songs on YouTube for ideas.
5. Writing the songs
i. If you are rewriting lyrics to known songs
have the students bring those in to get started
ii. Have them answer in their teams: What do
you want your audience to learn?
iii. Once the lyrics are ready they should answer:
What is the setting of your video? What
props will you need?
6. PRACTICE – Allow students plenty of time to

practice. And they should practice without
reading their words. Even do practice runs with
the camera running.
7. Record the videos and share with other classes
and parents.
i. During pilot testing, we used an iPad to
record in front of a Smartboard with
background scenes. You could record outside.
The videos were then shared using Edmodo
Note: If you are unable to do videos you can have
the students perform their songs for each other. You
could also share them as part of any school wide
events or festivals.
Assessment: The Hemphill Middle School 7th
grade science teacher, Avis Devlin, developed this
rubric for grading the videos.

Grasslands Curriculum

15

Video Presentation Rubric
Beginning 1 – 12

Developing 13-24

Accomplished 25 - 37

Distinguished 38 - 50

Content & Organization:

Not organized.

Portions may be poorly

Fairly well documented

Program shows a

Is your project organized

Difficult to follow. Poor

documented and/or

and organized. Format

continuous progression of

and documented?

quality shows poor

organized. Hard to follow

is easy to follow. Good

ideas and tells a complete,

effort.

the progressions of the

explanation shows good

easily followed story.

story. Explanation shows

effort.

Well documented and

some effort.

organized. Excellent, well
thought out explanation
shows superior effort.

Usefulness:

Project’s usefulness is

Project demonstrated

Project is focused and

Project is focused and very

Does your video stay

in question. Does not

development of computer

informative; promotes the

informative; promotes the

focused on an informative

inform; does not stay

technology; has problems

use of computer technology

use of computer technology

topic? Does it promote the

focused on the topic.

staying focused on topic.

to create the video to

to create the video and

deliver information.

makes others want to use

use of technology to inform
the audience about the

the same type of format in

topic?

delivering information to an
audience.

Creativity & Elements of

Use of elements detracts

Minimal use of design

Good use of graphics and/

Excellent sense of design.

Design:

from video. Too many

elements. No transitions.

or other design elements.

Effective camera techniques

Is your video interesting?

or too gaudy graphics;

Sound is lacking or

Some transitions are

used for the video and

Did your choice of

transitions, too many clips,

inappropriate or scratchy.

inappropriately placed.

pictures. Video and pictures

elements such as film clips,

backgrounds and/or sounds

Some pictures or video

Sound quality is OK. Video

are I focus and of good

pictures, backgrounds, and

detract from content.

clips may be out of focus or

clips or pictures are clear

quality. Smooth transitions

transitions enhance the

Pictures or video clips may

“shaky”.

and in focus.

are appropriate and aid in

project?

be out of focus or “shaky”.

Mechanics:

Includes five or mare

Includes 3 – 4 grammatical

Includes 2 – 3 grammatical

Grammar, spelling,

Did you check your

grammatical errors,

errors, misspellings,

errors, misspellings,

punctuation, capitalization

grammar and usage? Have

misspellings, punctuation

punctuation errors; some

punctuation errors; sources

are correct; sources are

you correctly documented

errors; sources are not

sources are documented

are documented and

documented correctly and

sources and obeyed

documented.

but not correctly.

correctly and copyright law

copyright law has been

has been followed.

followed.

delivery of the presentation.

copyright rules?

Oral Presentations Skills:

Great difficulty

Some difficulty

Fairly fluid delivery.

Well-rehearsed. Voice, eye

Did you respond to the

communicating ideas. Poor

communicating ideas. Poor

Communicates ideas

contact and pacing hold

questions by the students

voice projection; no eye

voice projections; some eye

with proper voice

interest and attentions of

and instructor with ease?

contact; no introduction;

contact; no introduction;

projection; perhaps

audience; introduced self

mispronounced words;

mispronounced a few

one mispronounced

and project. Responded

stopped or had long pauses;

words; long pauses;

work; made eye contact;

easily to questions.

confused.

somewhat confused.

introduced self and project.
Respond to questions.

16

Grasslands Curriculum

Example from Hemphill Middle School:
Prairie animal adaptations (sung to “Boyfriend” by
Justin Bieber)
If you went to the prairie this is what you’ll see
A lot of animals that don’t look like you or me!
So go take a chance! Or you’ll never really see
The grass prairie
Yeah yeah yeah
Hawks prairie dogs chickens and snakes on the prairie
This is a chance you’ll take
They drink little water and have burrows, they wear
camouflage
Oh no!
Were there’s water I’ll tell you now in spring, streams
and plants they eat
(Chorus): If you went to the prairie this is what you’ll
see
Dry and flat and empty but that don’t mean a thing
The animals eat each other and grass and sweet
berries
If you think you’ll like the prairie go there and see

Activity D: “Sense” the Prairie
Duration: 20 minutes
Materials: blindfolds for each student, a rope long
enough for the entire class to hold on to, sage or
other aromatic prairie plant

Most animals there can see pretty good
That’s great! Because its understood
If you cant see them you might get beaten

Students will:
• Experience the prairie through senses other than
sight

Prairie prairie prairie please check out the prairie

The Rocky Mountain Bird Observatory uses this
activity as an introduction to a prairie hike at our
Environmental Learning Center. You can use it
anywhere to prepare for using observation skills on
a hike and exploring the prairie

The ecosystem there is a rarity
There are pheasants and deer
No worries there’s no bears
So give it a chance cause its pretty cool - spend a week
on the prairie
You might be staying
The prairie is awesome so don’t tear it down
Cause what goes around comes around

Doing the activity:
1. Provide participants with blindfolds and explain
that they are going to “lose” one of their senses
in order to increase their perceptions of their
other senses. Explain how blind people often
have more acute senses of hearing and touch
than sighted people. Lead blindfolded
Grasslands Curriculum

17

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

participants to the site for exploration using
a rope to guide the way. This should stimulate
participants to concentrate on their other senses
and create a feeling of alertness and enthusiasm.
Give participants something to smell, such as
an aromatic leaf or grass as they begin their
walk in the prairie. This gets them started using
nonvisual senses.
Ask participants to stand still and just listen.
Ask them to think about how the noises change
as they do this in several spots. They can notice
changes in air temperature, hardness of the
ground, and other things that can stimulate
their senses.
Have participants feel the soil in their fingers.
They should notice the grainy feeling of the soil.
They can check for moisture content,
temperature, and smell. This can be compared
with drier, sandier soil in other areas.
Have participants remove their blindfolds and
look at the soil they have just felt. Have them
look around the prairie. They will notice that
their vision, too, is more acute.
Have the participants lightly touch and rub their
fingers around a flower or a mushroom without
crushing it. They feel what the flower or fungus
is like while handling it with care.

Assessment: Have the participants talk about the
things they noticed with each of their senses and
what they learned about the prairie.

Unit 2: Why Birds?
Strand 1: Questioning and Analysis Skills
Upon completion of Unit 2, students will
understand that birds are important early indicators
of changes in the quality of our environment.
A healthy home for birds is a healthy home for
all of us. Birds provide valuable services such as
controlling insects and rodents, pollination and
seed dispersal. Their populations are relatively easy
to study and can reflect habitat conditions. Students
will learn how to identify and observe birds.

Activity E: Bird Identification
Duration: 30 minutes
Materials: binoculars*, string, clothes pins,
Appendices A**-C
* You can borrow binoculars from local nature
centers or wildlife agencies.
** Appendix A is a 100 page pocket guide to prairie
birds. You can do this activity with or without
it. It can be printed or shown to kids on a laptop
or tablet. You can also use other field guides if
available.

18

Grasslands Curriculum

Students will:
• use ‘tools of a biologist’ including binoculars and
field guides
• identify birds using key characteristics
Doing the activity:
1. Prepare for the activity by hanging up the bird
photos from Appendix B using clothes pins
and string. Stretch the string between two
chairs or other available stationary objects. Do
this is a place where students can view them
from a distance– gym, cafeteria, outside. Tape
the pictures of close ups of parts of birds (also
in Appendix B) to tables where the student will
assemble. Put out binoculars and bird guides on
the table too.
2. Ask students for ideas on how you can identify
a bird. You should discuss color, shape, size,
habitat, the silhouette, location and behavior.
All of this is important but sometimes you only
get a quick look at a bird. In those instances you
should quickly asses the main characteristics
you observe about the birds – for example,
colors and patterns as well location of these on
the body.
3. Handout binoculars and review how to use
them. Have students practice locating a
stationary object far away and then bringing
binoculars up to their eyes.
4. Students can work in small groups or
individually to match photos on the table to
those hanging up.
a. If available, use the pocket guide or other
field guides to identify which birds are
depicted in the hanging photos. Reveal the
correct answers and names of the birds.
Did any of them know the names already?
Did the names surprise them?
5. Have a discussion on what you would do
in the field the same or different as you did
today with these photographs. What other
clues would you have in the field – size of the

bird, habitat, season, location all help
ornithologists figure out which birds they
could be seeing. Learning the difference
between silhouettes of bird groups can help
when lighting isn’t good or the bird is turned
away from you. For example, think about how
easy it is to tell a duck from a hawk. Bird
behavior is another excellent way to learn
about birds and assist with their identification.
For example, a Western Kingbird will sit on a
branch, fly off to get a bug, return to the
branch and do it all over again. This behavior is
a characteristic of “Flycatchers” a group of
birds that perch with an upright position and
have broad flat bills for catching insects. If you
see a bird exhibiting this behavior you will know
it is a type of flycatcher before even looking in a
bird book.
6. You should also take the students outside
and observe whatever birds are in the
schoolyard. Have them talk about what they
notice for unique markings, size of the bird,
habitat, time of year, bird behavior. Note: they
do not need to figure out the name of the birds.
Assessment: use Steps 3, 5 and 6

Activity F: Where are the birds?
Duration: several class periods and field trip(s)
Materials: binoculars, field guides, datasheets,
clipboards, pencils, stopwatches/timers

Grasslands Curriculum

19

Students will:
• conduct a field investigation to experience
science outside the classroom and learn skills of
a biologist
• understand how to ask a question and investigate
answers to the question by
• collecting data to compare the number of
individual birds and bird species diversity at 3-4
sites
• analyzing results (# individual birds, # species,
which species were seen – any grassland
obligates? Species of special concern?)
• explaining results (size of open space, how it is
managed, resources available for birds – all affect
bird use of an area
• explain what grassland birds need for breeding
grounds
In the classroom students will design a study to
survey birds at 4 different locations: school yard,
ranchette (~35 acres), prairie (likely a large public
land) and ranch (a privately owned property over
50 acres). Students will then visit the sites to learn
about each one and collect data. Finally, they will
analyze the data and discuss the difference in
numbers of individual birds and species seen at
each location. Most grassland birds spend twothirds of the year somewhere else (e.g., Mexico) so
the field trip(s) should happen in the spring. You
can visit fewer sites if needed. You can also talk to
local organizations for help with planning and use
the Field Investigations curriculum (see Resources)
for additional help. The bird survey can be part
of a longer visit or program at a local site. Refer
to the introduction of this guide for background
information on grasslands and grassland birds.
Doing the activity:
1. Explain to students they are biologists and
will be doing a survey to gather data in different
locations.
a. Though example questions to answer are
20

Grasslands Curriculum

given below, guide the students in discussions
at each step so they come up with their own
ideas on what to ask and how to answer. You
can follow this procedure and ask entirely
different questions if you prefer. The students
come up with good ones!
2. Discuss “essential questions” (those that
can’t be answered with one investigation; big
picture questions) and introduce the question
for this activity: How does land use affect
breeding grassland birds?
a. Use introductory information and Unit 1
activities for students to learn about
grasslands
b. Discuss “land use” – this typically refers to
how humans use or view the land; have
students give examples of different ways
land is used (housing, businesses, farming
and agriculture, protected areas such as
parks)
3. Investigative questions will help answer the
essential question. They describe something
(How many? How often?), compare something
(Is there a difference between two groups?)
or look for a pattern between two things (How
does one thing change as another does?).
Have the students brainstorm some investigative
questions related to the essential question.
a. Suggested investigative question: Is there a
difference in the bird community at each of
the sites during spring breeding season?
b. The rest of the activity will be based on
answering this question.
c. “Community” means the different types of
birds in one geographic area – so all the
species of birds on a ranch or in your school
yard.
d. What are the possible places nearby the class
can visit to answer a question?
e. What types of land use are in your area?
f. What is meant by “affect” ? (i.e., Are there
birds present? Which species?, Do they breed

4.

5.
6.

7.
8.

9.

successfully?)
Where and when will you conduct this
investigation?
a. Spring – Why? (Its when grassland birds are
here, males are calling so biologists often use
calls to collect data)
b. Identify the sites you will visit
c. How will you standardize your data
collection? This can be done by counting
birds in the same size area each time or by
counting for the same amount of time at each
sight. How will you pick the spot(s) to count
from?
Form hypotheses – where will you count the
most individual birds? Bird species? Why?
Create a datasheet – what information will the
students collect at each site? Why?
a. Location name
b. Date
c. Weather
d. Number of individual birds observed (By
sight? Sound? Who counts?)
e. Number of species observed? (If you aren’t
able to identify the species the students can
still count how many different types of birds
they saw)
f. Include how many individual birds there were
of each species
What materials are needed? (binoculars,
datasheets, clipboards, pencils)
Go on field trip(s) for data collection
a. Students can work in small groups to collect
data – they should be in the same groups
for each site so they can compare their data
within groups and then between groups
Analyze the data
a. means (# individuals, species), ranges,
percentages (% of total individuals by each
species)
b. organize data to look for patterns and trends
c. How do the different sites compare? Did each
group find the same results?

10. Use evidence to answer the investigative
question and communicate results: What did
you learn What patterns do you notice? Were
the same bird species seen at the different sites?
Were your hypotheses supported? Why/
why not? What factors may have affected the
investigation? How do our findings inform
the essential question? What questions would
you answer next? What actions should be taken
and by who?
a. Note: Include a discussion on the types
of birds at each site – there may have been
more individual birds at the school v. large
ranch but that is because prairie birds
need large tracts of land with specific habitat
requirements
11. Additional ideas:
a. Also collect data on vegetation – % grass,
forb, shrub, tree, bare ground at count sites–
what role does this play?
i. One really simple way to do this is
random sampling for vegetation. Use a
PVC pipe meter square frame, toss it 10
times, and record what you find.
b. Ask landowners/managers at site for list of
birds they have seen or come up with
expected list from county records and habitat
type – compare what you see to what is
expected
c. With a ranch visit students should learn
about how and why managing a ranch for
agricultural production and wildlife
conservation conserves grasslands
Assessment
Students present their data and make a conclusive
statement that clearly answers the investigative
question and/or explains whether predictions were
correct.

Grasslands Curriculum

21

Unit 3: Where do you live?
Strand 3: Skills to understand and address
environmental issues
Your students are the future landowners, biologists
and decision makers for this area. Upon completion
of Unit 3 they should have developed their sense of
place and understand their role in their community
now and in the future. To address Strand 3 you
will follow this progression: activities to illicit
understanding of the science behind a local issue,
bringing in an expert to discuss the issue and then
role playing for the students to debate the issue.
You can follow the issues discussed here or use this
description to design your own unit on investigating
a local issue.
“Effective citizen involvement in the environmental
decision making process involves careful study
of all sides of the issues, along with the ability to
differentiate between honest, factually accurate
information and propaganda.” Project Learning Tree

22

Grasslands Curriculum

Activity G: Town Hall Meeting on a
Local Issue
Duration: 45 minutes
Materials: none
Students will:
• discuss a local conservation issue and contrast
varying viewpoints on possible solutions
• defend their position on the issue
Doing the activity:
1. Invite in at least two guest speakers representing
a local conservation issue. Try to pick
something happening in your town so that the
students will identify with place names and
impacts of the decision. Examples include:
changes in land use for an area, new
development (buildings, power lines, etc.), or
water use restrictions. (note: see Activity H for
information on playa conservation – if
applicable this could be your local issue for this
activity)
2. Explain that a town hall meeting is an informal
meeting of a community where everyone can
voice opinions and ask questions of local
officials. There is rarely a vote but in this

situation you will use voting to gauge “public”
opinion at the end.
3. Give a brief introduction of the issue. Have
the speakers give short presentations on their
perspective. Let the students ask them
questions.
4. Ask the students who would care about this
issue? They should brainstorm different
segments of the community – farmers, store
owners, scientists, park managers, home
owners, themselves etc.
5. Ask them who would be impacted that does not
have a voice? The natural resources --wildlife
(they might list specific favorites such as eagles
or snakes), plants, the water
6. Divide the students in to groups of two and
assign each group a role from the lists in Steps 4
and 5. Each group should brainstorm their
position on the issue.
7. Have each group present their findings.
8. Take a vote on what should happen – at this
point each group including the natural
resources get a vote.
9. Discuss results. Ask how this is similar or
different to what might really happen in a town
hall meeting. Who makes decisions? Depends
on where the decision is being made –
sometimes voters do, sometimes it is the people
we have elected such as City Council.
10. If you haven’t already discussed this – ask them
who would not get a vote? The natural
resources. The birds and trees do not get a voice.
We are their voice.
11. Was there an easy clear decision to be made?
Probably not – end with discussing that you
have to learn about all sides of an issue and
rarely one answer that pleases all.
Assessment: Use steps 9-11.

Activity H: Ogallala Aquifer: A debate
Note: This activity was written as pilot tested and
uses activities from several nationally recognized
environmental education curricula and a guest
speaker. See the Resources section for additional
information. You can also just use the information
presented here on playas for a debate or if relevant
as the local issue in Activity G.
Duration: varies
Materials: none for the debate; see materials lists
from relevant national activities
Students will:
• Role play various stakeholder perspectives in a
debate
• Understand the importance of playas
One of the issues RMBO works on in the Great
Plains is playa conservation on private lands. Playas
are seasonal wetlands found throughout the Great
Plains. They are generally round and small, with
shallow, clay-lined basins. Their basin is formed
through a combination of wind, wave, grazing and
other disturbance processes and each playa exists
within its own watershed. They are unique because
of their constant wet-dry cycles, periodically filling
with rainfall and runoff. When dry the clay lining
cracks - some cracks going deep into the earth’s
surface which will later bring rainfall below the
surface.

Grasslands Curriculum

23

Examples of annual and seasonal variation in playas:

Figure 4. A Lincoln County, CO playa dry in March 2004
and wet in June 2005

Figure 5. A Colorado playa dry in June and wet in
August of the same year.

Playas are the most numerous wetland type found
within the shortgrass prairie ecosystem which is
why they are extremely important for wildlife particularly migrating birds! Each year during
spring and fall migration, playas provide important
roosting and foraging habitat for wetland birds.
While there are over 60,000 playas scattered across
the plains, they are vulnerable habitat. Playas are
threatened by a variety of human-caused sources
such as sedimentation (much from agricultural
runoff), roads, transmission lines, wind turbines,
pitting, and non-native grass species.
24

Grasslands Curriculum

If you live in Colorado, Kansas, Nebraska,
Oklahoma or Texas please visit http://www.pljv.org/
landowners/playas/find-playas to locate playas in
your area. Visit one if possible!
Playas also are considered one of the primary
sources for water recharge of the Ogallala Aquifer,
one of the largest aquifer systems in the world that
stretches from South Dakota to Texas. Water from
the Ogallala supports a significant portion of the
nation’s food but water is being drained from the
aquifer for irrigation at an unsustainable rate.
Because the majority of playas are located on private
land the RMBO works to raise awareness for the
playas, their importance, and the best management
practices (BMPs) for playa conservation. Some of
those BMPs include:
• As little as 10% of non-native and/or
undisturbed grassland in the closed watershed
can prevent playa from filling with water. Make
sure vegetation is disturbed every few years (via
grazing, prescribed burning, haying, light
disking, etc.) to reduce vegetation density and
dead matter.
• Playa management is very compatible with
grazing. However, think about fencing off and
providing alternative water sources for cattle to
avoid excess disturbance.
• Remove hydrological modifications such as
berms, pits, and surface drains.
Doing the activity:
A. As we know, students construct new
understandings by combining already
held knowledge, beliefs and attitudes with new
discoveries. Preconceptions about something
affects how new information is processed.
Before having an expert visit the students we
laid some groundwork for understanding
what he would be talking about. In addition
to the introductory activities from this
curriculum we had the students participate

in several activities related to the water cycle
and water quality. These included Project
WET’s The Incredible Journey, Sum of the
Parts and A Drop in the Bucket which
included a discussion on choices they could
make to reduce water consumption (e.x., shorter
showers) and protect water quality (ex., picking
up their dog’s waste).
B. Discussion with an expert: RMBO’s Stewardship
Director, Seth Gallagher, visited the students
to discuss his work with private landowners.
He worked with the students to understand
grassland and specifically playa conservation as
well as the importance of conservation on
private lands. Seth also explained his job and
his career path. To prepare for Seth’s visit I
let him know a few things the students had
been learning about and the teacher had
students write down some questions for Seth
ahead of time. This small amount of preparation
led to a nonstop 45 minute dialogue between
the students and a professional biologist.
C. Role playing: To further focus on a real
community issue students participated in a
mock debate. Our earlier work and discussions

with Seth paved the way for Project Learning
Tree’s Places We Live’s activity that debates
solutions to depletion of the Ogallala Aquifer.
The students researched their roles as various
stakeholders in the debate, practiced and then
held the debate. This activity is designed for
High School but a few modifications for 7th
graders helped. Instead of individuals
representing each stakeholder they worked in
teams and we had a large class debate rather
than smaller group debates. They also had
more time for research. The students gained
an understanding of the different positions
on the issue, enjoyed participating in a debate
and concluded that there are many sides to
issues and rarely one set answer that will please
all. They asked each other difficult questions
and worked together to come up with
solutions. For example, we ended up having a
whole discussion on improving efficiency with
new technology while balancing the costs of all
new equipment to an individual rancher.
Assessment: Use Part C and have students write a
page on their position on the issue before and after
the debate. Did anything change? Why?

Figure 6. RMBO Stewardship Director, Seth Gallagher, explains playas to Hemphill Middle School students.
Grasslands Curriculum

25

Activity J: Important Places
Duration: 45- 60 minutes
Materials: paper and pencils/crayons/pens; maps of
your community
Students will:
• illustrate places that are important to them
• propose ideas for the future of their community

Unit 4: Personal and civic responsibility
To further engage in personal and civic
responsibility the students will investigate places
in their community that are important to them
and how those may change in the future. Upon
completion of Unit 4 students will better understand
their role in their community and how they can
personally take action related to the issues that are
important to themselves.
During pilot testing, students explored maps of their
county, wrote letters to local planners and shared
those letters out loud with visiting Adams County
Open Space staff. The staff listened to their ideas,
asked them questions, affirmed which
ideas could be implemented and
shared about their careers.
During these kinds of activities
we have students exclaim
“I can’t believe adults want
to hear what we have to say!”

26

Grasslands Curriculum

Doing the activity:
1. This activity was modified from Project
Learning Tree’s Places We Live’s ‘Personal
Places’. See Resources for more information.
2. Have the students draw a place in their
community that is special to them.
3. Have them fill write answers to the following
questions:
i. What is your special place?
ii. Why is it special?
iii. When and how did you discover it?
iv. What do you do there?
v. How has it changed in the last few years?
vi. How do you expect it change in the next few
years?
vii. Do you want it to change?
4. Have the students draw their community
5. Have them write answers to the following
questions:
i. What makes your community special to you
ii. How has it changed in the last few years?
iii. What do you expect will change in the next
decade?
iv. What do you want to change or stay the
same?
6. Lead a discussion on what they drew and why in
each picture, how they answered the questions
and summarizing what you heard (Did the
special places have to do with the outdoors?
With their friends and family? Did the
community change much and do they expect it

to? Do they want change? Why or why not?)
7. Look at historic and current maps of
community (any that you can find - aerial,
topographic, street)
i. Depending on the scale of the map have
students locate their town, home, school.
What features did they use to do this?
ii. Where is the public land?
iii. Ask the students what has changed? What
will look like in future?
8. If possible find some planning maps – see your
local planning department, parks and open
space departments or other jurisdictions with
planning authority.
i. Again have the students locate familiar
landmarks such as their home and schools
ii. Ask the students to interpret the maps –
what areas are planned for development? To
remain open space/parks? What role is
public land playing in the future? Do they
like the plans?
9. Sharing with local planners
i. Reflect on learning from all of this
curriculum – why are grasslands important?
What inspires them about their community?
Brainstorm as a group and then individuals
write down their top 1-2 ideas. Go back to
their drawings and worksheets about special
places in the community.
ii. Think again about the area in 20 years
– don’t worry about making it possible just
brainstorm positive and constructive ideas
for what the community should look like
in 20 years. Be creative and think about the
type of people that live here, natural and
cultural resources, development etc.
Brainstorm as a group and then individuals
write down what they think are the 3 best
ideas or draw a map that illustrates ideas for
the future. Name a few steps necessary to
implement your ideas and who might
support them.

iii. Have the students write letters to City
Council (or relevant local governing body)
that summarizes each student’s own ideas.
iv. Invite members of the Council to come
to class. Students read their letters to the
adults and engage in a dialogue with them
about what is possible.
Assessment: Use steps 9 iii. and iv.

Activity K: Service Learning - Student’s
choice!
Duration: varies
Materials: varies
Students will:
• Propose and implement a service learning
project for their school/community
Much like environmental education, service
learning makes learning relevant to student’s
lives outside of the classroom. Participating in a
service learning project empowers students to take
responsibility in their community. Service learning
has four components:
1. Preparation: learning experiences that occur
prior to service project; many of the activities in
Grasslands Curriculum

27

this guide would prepare students for learning
about grasslands and then identifying a problem
they could address through a service learning
project
2. Action: teachers supervise and guide the
decision making but allow students to develop
ownership in the project by having them selfselect their project based on their learning
3. Reflection: during the project students need to
be given the opportunity to evaluate their work
and its impacts; this can be in discussions or
journal writing
4. Recognition: include a culminating event to
bring closure to the experience and allow
students to celebrate their accomplishments;
including the community in this if possible will
further validate their impacts and inspire future
service

Examples of service learning:
• River clean ups
• Removing nonnative plants for protected areas
o Students, families and community groups
are helping the Rocky Mountain Bird
Observatory restore a fallow field to native
prairie. Each class or group has adopted a plot
where they remove nonnative plants (i.e.,
commom mullein) each time they visit the
site. This “Weed Warrior” program is designed
to empower the community to be a part of
restoring wildlife habitat at a local park where
RMBO is demonstrating how a healthy home
for birds is a healthy home for all of us.
• Outreach on local issues (posters, letters to
editors, community meetings)
o Note: this could follow on Activity G
• Bird Festival
o A festival brings people together to celebrate
an event, place or resource – in this case
its birds! The festival can be structured so the
students put on the event for others – for
example, younger students or their parents.

Figure 7. Students help remove nonnative mullein from Barr Lake State Park in Brighton, CO.
28

Grasslands Curriculum

“Flying WILD” is a guide to putting on a
bird festival. See more at: www.flyingwild.org
and for an online tutorial: http://www.
flyingwild.org/flyingwildwebsite/
educatorsguide/ If used as a culminating
activity to this curricula the students can
modify activities to reflect their learning and
use grasslands species.
o When pilot testing the activities in this
curriculum the Rocky Mountain Bird
Observatory worked with 7th grade
students to put on a festival for K-2nd
graders. The 7th graders tried out activities
themselves, practiced teaching one to 1st
graders, came up with a list of activities to
use at the festival and were mentored by
RMBO staff in how to lead the activities
with the kids.
• Build and hang nest boxes for birds or roosting
boxes for bats
• Improve the schoolyard for wildlife (plant native
plants, bird feeders, source of water)
For additional examples and guidance visit the
webpages for EarthForce or Point Blue
Conservation Science’s STRAW (Student and
Teacher Restoring a Watershed) program.
During a Colorado Prairie’s program a thirdgrader refused to quit on digging up weed that was
roughly the size of a small watermelon. After several
minutes of struggle, and jumping on her shovel that
was taller than her, she successfully removed it and
shouted, “This is awesome, I want to come work for
you and do this every day!” A teacher remarked, “It
really opened their eyes to the diversity of wildlife
right in their own backyard. They learned so much
about the issues that threaten our birds and about
how the birds live and what they need to thrive.”
Assessment: Have students present on their projects
– why did they pick the activity? How did it go?
What would they do differently next time?

Activity L: Career Panel
Duration: 45-60 minutes
Materials: none
Students will:
• Develop and ask questions to natural resources
professionals
• Appraise various career options and determine
any interests of their own
Some students will respond to taking personal
responsibility for their community if they learn
about career options in natural resources. Often
students, even those with an interest, are unaware
of related professions and these careers can be
overlooked by guidance counselors and career fairs.
Learning that they can have a job in the outdoors or
related to wildlife can be life changing for a student.
Doing the activity:
1. Invite (or have the students invite) local
resource professionals – forestry, fisheries,
wildlife, range management, private lands
biologist, public lands manager, law
enforcement, private company, educators,
naturalists, professors etc. Look at nonprofits,
local, state and federal agencies, environmental
consulting firms, zoos, parks and universities.
When you find someone with an interest ask
Grasslands Curriculum

29

them for suggestions on whom else to invite.
2. Before the event have students come up with
interview questions. Options for the program
format include: 3-5 adults come in to the
classroom and answer questions from the whole
class; group the adults by interest and have
the kids choose who to go to; have the kids
rotate around to different adults OR ask the
professionals to bring in activities for the
students to do to get a chance to try out their
job.
Assessment: Did the students develop appropriate
questions? Have them write about what they
learned, which, if any, jobs interested them and
what they would need to do to get a similar job.

30

Grasslands Curriculum

Resources

Naturalist’s Prairie Journey. Westcliffe: Colorado.
158 pp.

Many of these resources are available online but
we did not include web addresses as those change
frequently.

Environmental Education and Literacy

Rocky Mountain Bird Observatory’s publications
Gillihan, S., D. Hanni, S. Hutchings, T. Leukering,
T. Toombs and T. VerCauteren. 2006. Sharing Your
Land with Prairie Wildlife.
VerCauteren, T. and S. Gillihan. 2004. Integrating
Bird Conservation into Range Management.
Cultural and natural history
Colorado Partners in Flight. 2000. Colorado Land
Bird Conservation Plan.
Costello, D. 1969. The prairie world. University of
Minnesota. 244 pp.
Dunne, Pete. 2009. Prairie Spring: A journey into
the heart of a season. Houghton Mifflin: New York.
274 pp.
Michener, J.A. 1974. Centennial. Ballantine Book:
New York. 1038 pp.
Townshend, R.B. 1968. A Tenderfoot in Colorado.
University of Oklahoma. 282 pp.
Wallace, M.D. 2001. America’s Prairies and
Grasslands: Guide to Plants and Animals. Fulcrum
Publishing: Colorado. 48 pp.
White, C. 2008. Revolution on the Range: The rise
of a new ranch in the American West. Island Press:
Washington, DC. 221 pp.

Project Learning Tree: Places We Live
Project WET
Council for Environmental Education: Project
WILD, Project WILD: Science and Civics, and
Flying WILD
Association of Fish and Wildlife Agencies. 2007.
Field investigations: Using outdoor environments to
foster student learning of scientific processes.
United States Fish and Wildlife Service. 2011. WILD
about Black-footed Ferrets. (see: “A prairie home”
activity)
National Association for Environmental Education.
2010. Excellence in Environmental Education:
Guidelines for Leaning.

Acknowledgements
Thanks to Avis Devlin and the Hemphill Middle
School 2012-2013 7th grade class; National
Audubon Society’s TogetherGreen staff and the
2012-2013 TogetherGreen Fellows; Shannon
McDowell, Regina Elsner, Seth Gallagher and Tyler
Edmondson for presenting to the students; Tammy
VerCauteren, Teddy Parker-Renga, Emily Snode,
Laura Quattrini, Angela Dwyer, Arvind Panjabi,
Greg Levandowski, Maggie Vinson, Duane Pool,
Sherrie York, Scott Gillihan and Quinn Burrell for
ideas, drawings, photos, edits and design.
-Kacie Miller, Education Director, May 2014

Young, M.T. 2002. Land of Grass and Sky: A
Grasslands Curriculum

31

Appendix A:
A Pocket Guide to Prairie Birds

Pocket Guide
to Prairie Birds

Rocky Mountain Bird Observatory

Key to the Range Maps
Maps in this guide are color-coded to indicate where each bird species may be found
during different times of the year:
green = summer

yellow = year-round

blue = winter

Cover photo of Western Meadowlark
courtesy of Doug Backlund

Pocket Guide
to Prairie Birds
Rocky Mountain Bird Observatory
Scott W. Gillihan and Tammy VerCauteren
The mission of Rocky Mountain Bird Observatory is to conserve
birds and their habitats.
Prairie Partners is an RMBO program developed to address
prairie bird conservation through voluntary cooperative
partnerships with private landowners and resource professionals.
We help raise awareness for prairie birds and their habitats
through outreach and we provide technical assistance for
habitat conservation.
Please consider supporting RMBO’s bird conservation efforts
by becoming a member. Visit us online at www.RMBO.org

First edition printed July 2003
Second edition printed November 2003
Third edition printed June 2004
Fouth edition printed June 2005
Fifth edition printed July 2009
Sixth edition printed May 2014
Copyright © 2014 by Rocky Mountain Bird Observatory
Brighton, CO

Acknowledgments
We are grateful for the valuable input received
from reviewers: Jim Bill & Debbie Anderson, Bob
Budd (The Nature Conservancy), Boyd Byelich
(Natural Resources Conservation Service),
Andrea Cerovski (Wyoming Game and Fish
Department), John Dinan (Nebraska Game &
Parks Commission), Remelle Farrar (Texas Prairie
Rivers, Inc.), Wendell Gilgert (Wildlife Habitat
Management Institute), Aaron Holmes (Point
Reyes Bird Observatory), John Hughes (U.S. Fish
& Wildlife Service), Jeanine Lackey (University
of Nebraska), Ken Morgan (Colorado Division
of Wildlife), Francie Pusateri (Colorado Division
of Wildlife), Terri Skadeland (Natural Resources
Conservation Service), Carl & Cherry Stogsdill,
Trudy & Waldon Smith, and Harvey Sprock (Natural
Resources Conservation Service). Reviewers
from Rocky Mountain Bird Observatory included
Cris Carnine, Doug Faulkner, David Hanni, Tony
Leukering, Arvind Panjabi, Laura Quattrini, Emily
Spencer, and Ted Toombs.
Production of this guide was funded by:
U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Sustainable

Agriculture Research and Education (SARE)
program; Colorado Birding Trail; Colorado Division
of Wildlife; Longs Peak Council of the Boy Scouts
of America; Montana Fish, Wildlife and Parks;
Nebraska Environmental Trust; Nebraska Game
and Parks Commission; Oklahoma Department of
Wildlife Conservation; Oklahoma Wildlife & Prairie
Heritage Alliance; Playa Lakes Joint Venture;
Shortgrass Steppe Long Term Ecological Research
Project; Texas Prairie Rivers, Inc.; Wildlife Habitat
Management Institute of the U.S. Department of
Agriculture’s Natural Resources Conservation
Service; U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service; and the
members and supporters of Rocky Mountain Bird
Observatory.
Many of the photographs in this guide were
donated; we greatly appreciate the generosity of
the photographers.
The diet icons were created by Chris Jordison
of Coventry Design Studio and originally appeared
in the Saskatchewan Wetland Conservation
Corporation publication, “A Land Manager’s Guide
to Grassland Birds of Saskatchewan.” Many thanks
to Sharon Metz for allowing us to use them.

Introduction
Not all bird species found on the Great Plains
are included in this guide. Instead, the guide
focuses on commonly seen birds and birds that are
representative of specific habitats. The emphasis
is on adult birds in the breeding season; many
species look different in other seasons, when
they adopt a duller plumage. Also, birds in their
first year of life often look different from adults.
More extensive information, including examples
of these birds in different seasons and information
about other prairie species, can be found in bird
field guides, available at most bookstores. Many
excellent guides are available including The Sibley
Guide to Birds, the National Geographic Society’s
Field Guide to the Birds of North America, and the
Peterson Field Guide Series.
The bird species in this guide are organized
according to their primary habitat. Within each
habitat, the birds are organized based on their
relationships to each other. For example, hawks
are grouped together, shorebirds are together,
sparrows, etc. This makes it easier to identify a bird
by comparing it to similar birds on nearby pages.
Each species account includes icons showing
1

the main components of the diet. The meaning of
the icons is described at the back inside cover.
The maps on each page show the distribution
of the species throughout the year. However, birds
are very mobile and some species move around
quite a bit. As a result, they could easily turn up
in regions that are beyond the limits shown on
the maps. Therefore, the maps should serve as a
general guide to a species’ distribution, rather than
as the final word.
Conservation
Together, the shortgrass, mixed-grass, and
tallgrass prairies cover about one-fifth of North
America. In spite of their large size, the prairies
support a bird community with few members. The
Great Plains, the westernmost region of North
America’s grassland, have some of the driest
conditions. These semi-arid conditions support
only limited plant growth that has historically been
shaped over time by climate, grazing, and fire.
These forces left a patchwork of vegetation in a
variety of growth stages and conditions that have
supported a diverse and highly specialized group
of birds.

2

In addition to the shortgrass, the Great Plains
also consists of mixed-grass and tall grass prairies
where moisture is adequate. Also, as you will see
from the habitats we have emphasized in the
guide, the prairie is diverse and includes rivers,
shallow wetlands, shrublands, homesteads, etc.
These areas are important for migrating birds as
well and must also be considered. Thus the guide
includes more than 80 species which can be seen
migrating through or nesting in the region.
Nine bird species are restricted to the Great
Plains, and only 20 others are closely linked with
it. These 29 species are a small fraction of the
approximately 650 bird species that breed in North
America north of Mexico. Such a small group of
birds is easily overlooked, especially in comparison
with the more numerous and colorful species of
forested lands. As a result, population declines
among prairie bird species have been largely
overlooked until recently. Grassland birds are now
arguably the highest conservation priority—they
have shown the steepest population declines
of any group of North American birds. These
declines can be attributed to the loss of highquality habitat resulting from the conversion and
3

fragmentation of native prairie due to agriculture,
urban development, and suppression of naturally
occurring fire.
Many grassland birds are still here due to a
long tradition of careful and effective management
of the land, a necessity in a dry region where so
little vegetation grows. We want to extend our
gratitude to landowners who play a pivotal role in
our productive grasslands both for food and fiber
and well as wildlife habitat. Different grassland
birds will require management for different
vegetation structure. Careful stewardship includes
maintaining healthy, diverse ecosystems upon
which livestock, wildlife, and humans depend. The
management recommendations made in this guide
reflect this (see Conservation in each species
account). With so much of the prairie habitat in
private ownership, assistance from landowners
is critical to prairie bird conservation. If you are
interested in learning more about the birds using
your land, habitat conservation opportunities, etc.
please visit our website (www.rmbo.org) and
check our Stewardship Division.
4

SPECIES ACCOUNTS

We tl an d s

Bill Schmoker

Great Blue Heron (Ardea herodias)
Identification: North America’s largest heron,
with a wingspan of six feet. Blue-gray body,
black stripe over the eye.
Habitat: Shorelines and shallow water. Builds
a stick platform nest in trees, with many pairs
nesting close together.
Feeding: Stands or walks slowly through
shallow water with the neck outstretched,
capturing prey with a quick stabbing motion of its
sharp beak.
Conservation: Stable or increasing. Retain trees
adjacent to water for nesting sites. Minimize use
of pesticides.
6

Doug Backlund

American Avocet (Recurvirostra americana)

Wetl an d s

Identification: Reddish or cinnamon head
and neck, white body, black back and on
part of the wings, grayish legs. Long, thin,
upturned bill.
Habitat: Shorelines, shallow water. The nest
is a shallow depression in dried mud or sand.
Feeding: Sweeps bill back and forth through
the water, capturing small aquatic insects.
Conservation: Stable overall, but declining in
parts of the Great Plains. Maintain wetlands
and shallow open-water areas.

7

Tom Grey

We tl an d s

Killdeer (Charadrius vociferus)
Identification: White chin, breast, and belly
contrast with two black bands, which no other
North American shorebird has. Reddish-brown
rump is obvious when the bird is flying or doing
its broken-wing display to distract predators
near the nest.
Habitat: Shorelines, other open areas with
short vegetation and bare ground. Nest is a
bare area scraped out in gravel, where the eggs
are extremely well camouflaged.
Feeding: Picks food items from the ground.
Conservation: Stable. Minimize use of pesticides.
8

Tom Grey

Tom Grey

male

female

Wilson’s Phalarope (Phalaropus tricolor)

Wetl an d s

Identification: Thin black bill, white face,
sides, and belly. Female has broad dark
stripe through the eye that extends down the
neck, and a gray cap; male has black cap
and lacks the broad dark stripe. Contrary to
most birds, the drab-colored male incubates
the eggs.
Habitat: Wet meadows near lakes or ponds.
The well-concealed nest is on the ground.
Feeding: Often seen spinning in circles in
shallow water to stir up aquatic insects.
Conservation: Stable or increasing. Maintain
wetlands and wet meadows. Defer livestock
grazing until after 15 July in pastures containing
wetlands.
9

Lori Branham

We tl an d s

Marbled Godwit (Lemosa fedoa)
Identification: Large shorebird, about 18"
tall. On the breeding grounds, the breast and
belly are marked with dark barring. The slightly
upturned bill is pink and black.
Habitat: Moist meadows and grasslands. The
nest is a shallow hollow on the ground.
Feeding: Collects food items from the ground.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain wetlands and
large tracts of grassland.

10

Bill Schmoker

Franklin’s Gull (Larus pipixcan)

Wetl an d s

Identification: White body, gray back, wings
are white below and gray above, black head
with a red bill, and white crescents above and
below each eye.
Habitat: Lakes and ponds in prairie regions.
Builds a floating nest, anchored to emergent
vegetation such as cattails.
Feeding: Often follows farm equipment
through fields to pick up worms and insects.
Conservation: Stable. Maintain wetlands with
open-water areas. Minimize use of pesticides.

11

Glen Tepke

Robert Shantz

We tl an d s

Barn Swallow (Hirundo rustica)
Identification: Deep blue back, wings, and
head, rusty throat and forehead, buffy breast
and belly. The long forked tail is distinctive.
Habitat: Open areas near buildings.
Sometimes seen gathering mud from the
edges of puddles. It uses the mud to build a
cup nest on bridges and buildings.
Feeding: Captures flying insects in the air.
Conservation: Declining. Minimize pesticide
use. Outside of nesting season, attach narrow
strip of wood to walls or under eaves to help support nests.

12

Robert Shantz

Identification: Brown on the back, wings,
and head; white throat and breast; chestnut
belly. Fairly long bill. Beautiful, liquid,
descending song.
Habitat: Areas of steep, exposed rock, such
as canyon walls and cliffs. Nests in crevices
of rock walls, occasionally in buildings.
Feeding: Eats spiders and insects captured
on the ground.
Conservation: Declining. Promote healthy
canyon ecosystems by maintaining water flow and native
habitats. Minimize use of pesticides.

Wetl an d s

Canyon Wren (Catherpes mexicanus)

13

© iStockPhoto.com/Ken Canning

We tl an d s

Song Sparrow (Melospiza melodia)
Identification: Reddish brown and dark brown
on tail, back, and wings; reddish brown and
gray stripes on head; white breast with brown
streaks, usually forming a central dark spot;
white belly.
Habitat: Shrublands or riparian areas with
dense vegetation. Nests on the ground or in a
low tree or shrub.
Feeding: Collects its food on the ground.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain shrubby
areas, especially near water.

14

Tom Grey

male

Tony Leukering

female

Yellow-headed Blackbird
(Xanthocephalus xanthocephalus)

Wetl an d s

Identification: Male is unmistakable: lemon
yellow head and breast, black elsewhere
except for white patch on the wing. Female is
brown overall with some yellow on the face;
yellow chin and breast.
Habitat: Breeds in marshes, winters in
grain fields. The nest is placed in emergent
wetlands vegetation, such as cattails.
Feeding: Collects its food on the ground.
Conservation: Stable or declining. Maintain
wetlands and wetland vegetation.

15

Glen Tepke

female

We tl an d s

Red-winged Blackbird (Agelaius phoeniceus)
Identification: The male is black overall with
a bright red patch on each shoulder. The
female looks like a very large sparrow, with
thick brown streaks on the breast and belly,
and a buffy eyebrow.
Habitat: Marshes, wet meadows, hayfields,
grainfields, and towns. Nests in emergent
wetland vegetation, shrubs, or trees.
Feeding: Collects its food on the ground or in
low vegetation.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain wetlands
and wetland vegetation.

16

© iStockPhoto.com/
Janet Forjan-Freedman

male

female

Tom Grey

Tom Grey

male

Northern Harrier (Circus cyaneus)

Grasslands

Identification: In flight, male is gray above
and white below, with black tips to the wings;
female is brown above with brown streaks
below. Both have a long tail with a rectangular
white rump patch. Formerly known as the
Marsh Hawk.
Habitat: Marshes, grasslands, other open
areas. Builds a well-hidden nest of sticks and
reeds, supported on marsh vegetation.
Feeding: Often seen gliding low over the
ground with its head down, scanning for prey.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain open
grasslands and wetlands. Avoid activity near
nest sites. Minimize pesticide use.

17

Robert Shantz

Brian Wheeler

Grasslands

Swainson’s Hawk (Buteo swainsoni)
Identification: Typical adult has a white chin
and belly, contrasting with brown head and bib.
The wings are white and dark brown.
Habitat: Open areas with scattered trees,
shelterbelts. The large nest is usually placed
high in a tree. Spends the winter in Argentina.
Feeding: Usually soars while hunting for small
animals, but sometimes walks on the ground to
catch grasshoppers and crickets.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain open
grassland; retain existing trees for nesting; stay
away from active nests. Minimize pesticide use.

18

Robert Shantz

Tony Leukering

Ferruginous Hawk (Buteo regalis)

Grasslands

Identification: Typical adults viewed from
below look almost all white; the back and
other upperparts are rust-colored. The legs
are rust-colored, also, and form a sharp
contrast with the white belly and tail. The tail
lacks the dark bands seen on most hawks.
Habitat: Open areas. The large nest may be
placed in a tree or shrub, or on the ground,
and is built of sticks, bones, and grass.
Feeding: Hunts while soaring or from a perch.
Conservation: Increasing. Maintain open
grasslands and small mammal populations,
including prairie dogs. Protect existing trees.
Avoid activity near active nests. Minimize
pesticide use.

19

Greg Schechter

Allan Claybon

Grasslands

Rough-legged Hawk (Buteo lagopus)
Identification: Typical bird has mostly white
wings with distinctive black rectangular patches
at the wrist, a dark belly, and a broad dark
band at the end of the tail.
Habitat: Nests in arctic regions; spends
winters in open areas of the Great Plains.
Feeding: Hunts while soaring or from a perch.
Conservation: Population fluctuates in response
to fluctuations of lemming populations on the
breeding grounds; overall, the population
appears to be stable. Retain populations of small
mammals.

20

Bill Schmoker
Tony Leukering

Golden Eagle (Aquila chrysaetos)

Grasslands

Identification: Adult is very dark brown all
over with a golden brown head; immature
birds have a white patch toward the end of
each wing (visible while in flight) and at the
base of the tail. Much larger than hawks and
vultures.
Habitat: Nests in mountainous areas or
open country, spends winters in open areas.
The bulky stick nest is placed on cliffs, rock
outcrops, or in trees.
Feeding: Hunts primarily by soaring.
Conservation: Stable or increasing. Maintain
open grasslands and rabbit, jackrabbit, and
prairie dog populations. Avoid activity near
active nests. Minimize pesticide use.

21

Doug Backlund

Brian Wheeler

Grasslands

Prairie Falcon (Falco mexicanus)
Identification: Pointed wings typical of
falcons. When seen from below, the wings and
body are pale, contrasting with dark brown
“armpits” under the wings, close to the body.
A narrow, dark brown bar extends below each
eye.
Habitat: Open areas. Nests on cliff ledges.
Feeding: Hunts while flying, catching birds in
midair and small mammals on the ground.
Conservation: Increasing. Maintain open
grasslands and small mammal populations.
Minimize pesticide use.

22

Doug Backlund

Greater Prairie-Chicken (Tympanuchus cupido)
Lesser Prairie-Chicken (Tympanuchus pallidicinctus)

Greater

Grasslands

Identification: Chicken-like birds with dark
brown barring, yellow patches of bare skin
above the eyes. During courtship displays,
male expands air sacs on sides of the neck;
Greater has yellowish sacs, Lesser has
reddish-orange sacs.
Habitat: Greater inhabits tallgrass and
midgrass prairie; Lesser inhabits sandsage
and shinnery oak habitats.
Feeding: Collected on the ground.
Conservation: Both species are declining.
Maintain medium and tall grasslands for
Greater, sand sagebrush-bluestem and
shinnery oak-bluestem for Lesser. Control
invasive grasses such as cheatgrass and
encroaching trees and shrubs. Minimize
surface impacts, including fragmentation
from roads, and other disturbance during
development of energy and other resources.

Lesser

23

Alan Wilson

tuchodi

female

Grasslands

male

Sharp-tailed Grouse
(Tympanuchus phasianellus)
Identification: Mottled, mostly dark brown
back and wings, dark brown spots on white
breast and belly. Most distinctive feature is
the pointed tail, a result of the central tail
feathers being longer than the rest. During
courtship displays, male inflates purplish air
sacs on sides of the neck.
Habitat: Grasslands, shrublands.
Feeding: Collects from the ground or low shrubs.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain large tracts of
native grasslands mixed with shrublands.

24

Tom Grey

Scaled Quail (Callipepla squamata)

Grasslands

Identification: Gray overall—the black-tipped
feathers give the appearance of scales.
White-tipped crest on the head. Sometimes
called Blue Quail or Cotton-top.
Habitat: Grasslands and scrub, old
homesteads. Nests on the ground, usually
under a shrub or other tall vegetation.
Feeding: Collects food items from the ground.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain open native
grasslands; control invasive grasses such as
cheatgrass; use prescribed burns to control
encroaching trees and shrubs. Avoid long-term
overgrazing, which causes the loss of grasses
and forbs that provide food and cover.

25

RMBO

Mountain Plover (Charadrius montanus)

Grasslands

Identification: Pale tan back and wings, white
breast and belly, a black patch above the white
forehead, and a black stripe between the black
beak and eye.
Habitat: Very short grasslands, freshly plowed
fields, other areas with vegetation shorter than
about 2" and areas of bare ground.
Feeding: Collects insects from the ground.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain open
grasslands with extensive bare ground, and
native herbivores such as prairie dogs. When cultivating,
watch for lone adult sitting on ground or if one suddenly flies
up from the path of the equipment—the plover may be on a
nest—go around the nest or pick up the implement to miss
the nest (you need only miss it by a few inches). Minimize
pesticide use.
26

Doug Backlund

Identification: Brown feather tips give
mottled appearance. Small head, thin neck,
short beak, large eyes. Often seen perched
on fenceposts.
Habitat: Grasslands, often near water. Nests
on the ground, with surrounding vegetation
pulled over the nest for concealment.
Feeding: Collects food items on the ground.
Often forages on burned prairie.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain large tracts
of open grasslands. Avoid burning, mowing, or
plowing during the nesting and brood-rearing
seasons (roughly mid-April to mid-July). Control
encroaching trees and shrubs.

Grasslands

Upland Sandpiper (Bartramia longicauda)

27

Tom Grey

Grasslands

Long-billed Curlew (Numenius americanus)
Identification: Very large shorebird, standing
about 24" tall. Extremely long (6-8" long)
downcurved beak. Body and wings are colored
with browns and cinnamon. The call is a loud
“cur-lew” o “cur-lee”.
Habitat: Grasslands. The nest is a shallow
hollow on the ground.
Feeding: Feeds by walking slowly, watching
for grasshoppers and other large insects, toads,
bird eggs, and nesting songbirds.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain open
grasslands and prairie wetlands. Avoid activity
near known nesting sites. Minimize pesticide
use.

28

Identification: White face, breast, and belly;
rust and gray head, back, and wings; dark
eyes.
Habitat: Open areas, such as pasture
interspersed with cropland, also open
woodlands; avoids extensive cropland. Nests
in buildings or in hollows of banks or cliffs.
Feeding: Hunts at night, primarily for small
rodents but also large insects, bats, and reptiles.
Conservation: Difficult to assess, but appears
to be declining. Minimize use of pesticides,
especially those targeting rodents.

© iStockPhoto.com/ John Pitcher

Grasslands

Barn Owl (Tyto alba)

29

Rich Ditch

Grasslands

Burrowing Owl (Athene cunicularia)
Identification: Small, 8-10" tall, with long legs,
brown with white spots on back and wings,
dark brown barring on the light brown breast
and belly, yellow eyes.
Habitat: Treeless areas with short vegetation
(less than 4" tall), usually where there are
prairie dogs.
Feeding: Captures grasshoppers and other
insects during the day; usually captures birds and
small mammals at night.
Conservation: Population has declined
significantly. Maintain open grasslands and
populations of prairie dogs and other burrowing
mammals. Minimize pesticide use.

30

Doug Backlund

Short-eared Owl (Asio flammeus)

Grasslands

Identification: Medium-sized owl (about 15"
long) with dark areas around the eyes, dark
brown streaks on the breast, and a light belly.
The short ear tufts area difficult to see.
Habitat: Open fields and marshy areas.
Feeding: Soars low over the ground at dusk
to hunt for voles and other small rodents;
occasionally captures songbirds.
Conservation: Declining at an alarming rate.
Maintain wetlands and open grasslands.
Minimize pesticide use. Remove unused
fences.

31

Kenneth Cole Schneider
Elaine Wilson

Common Nighthawk (Chordeiles minor)

Grasslands

Identification: Grayish overall, usually
seen flying at dusk or dawn but occasionally
in midday; sometimes seen perched on
fenceposts. The wings are tapered and bent
back at an angle; in flight, a white bar near the
end of each wing is obvious. The wingbeat is
stiff and the flight erratic, like a bat.
Habitat: Open areas, woodlands. Does not
build a nest but lays its eggs directly on the
ground, especially amongst gravel on hills,
ridges, and even on rooftops.
Feeding: Captures insects in flight.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain open grasslands.
Minimize pesticide use. When driving at night, watch for
them roosting on gravel roads; try to avoid hitting them.
32

Tom Grey

Identification: Pale gray back, head,
and breast, black wings, pink sides. The
extremely long tail is unmistakable.
Habitat: Open areas with scattered trees.
Nests in a tree or on a utility pole.
Feeding: Captures flying insects in the air,
other insects on the ground.
Conservation: Stable overall, but declining in
parts of its range. When removing brush, leave
strips or patches to preserve nest and perch
sites. Minimize pesticide use.

Grasslands

Scissor-tailed Flycatcher (Tyrannus forficatus)

33

Tom Grey

Grasslands

Horned Lark (Eremophila alpestris)
Identification: Brown back, wings, and tail,
white breast and belly, bold black markings on
brown and pale yellow head, black crescent
under throat. Small black “horns” are often
difficult to see.
Habitat: Open areas with very short vegetation
and bare ground. Nests on the ground, usually
adjacent to a clump of vegetation.
Feeding: Eats seeds and insects collected on the
ground.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain open
grasslands. Control encroaching shrubs and
trees. Minimize pesticide use.

34

Tom Grey

Tom Grey

Identification: Blue-black back, wings, and
tail, buffy rump patch and collar, blue-black
crown, reddish brown face, white belly. The
prominent white forehead is distinctive.
As with all swallows, the flight is fast and
acrobatic.
Habitat: Open areas near water. Builds mud
nests in colonies under bridges and highway overpasses
and on buildings.
Feeding: Captures flying insects in the air.
Conservation: Population is increasing, but is affected by
competition with the invasive non-native House Sparrow.

Grasslands

Cliff Swallow (Petrochelidon pyrrhonota)

35

Brian Small

Grasslands

Chihuahuan Raven (Corvus cryptoleucus)
Identification: Black overall, larger and with
a heavier bill and deeper voice than a crow. A
nearly identical species, the Common Raven,
may be present on the Great Plains in winter.
The Common is slightly larger and has a
slightly larger bill than the Chihuahuan.
Habitat: Grasslands.
Feeding: Wide array of foods, including carrion,
rodents, insects, seeds, fruit, birds, and bird
eggs.
Conservation: Stable. Maintain grasslands.

36

Doug Backlund

Identification: Back, head, and wings brown
with fine black and white marks, fine brown
marks on pale breast, buffy belly. Bobs up
and down, as though doing deep knee bends.
Habitat: Dry, rocky, open areas. Nests in rock
crevices.
Feeding: Eats insects captured on the
ground.
Conservation: Declining, in part due to nest
parasitism by the Brown-headed Cowbird.
Minimize pesticide use.

Grasslands

Rock Wren (Salpinctes obsoletus)

37

Doug Backlund

Grasslands

Sprague’s Pipit (Anthus spragueii)

Identification: Sparrow-like but with a thinner
bill. Brownish above, streaked breast, whitish
belly. White outer tail feathers are obvious
when in flight. The male sings while circling
high overhead.
Habitat: Areas with medium-high grasses. The
nest is a domed structure on the ground.
Feeding: Collects insects and a small amount of
seed from the ground.
Conservation: Declining at an alarming rate.
Maintain open grasslands and control encroaching
shrubs and trees. Delay mowing until after midJuly.
38

Doug Backlund

Identification: Plain gray overall, dark
marks on the back give it a faintly spotted
appearance. White tips on the outer tail
feathers can be seen when the bird flies. The
male sometimes sings while flying almost
vertically above his territory, then fluttering
back down to a perch.
Habitat: Grasslands with shrubs or cholla,
fencerows. Nests on the ground or low in a
shrub.
Feeding: Collects its food on the ground.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain open
grasslands with scattered shrubs.

Grasslands

Cassin’s Sparrow (Aimophila cassinii)

39

Robert Shantz

Grasslands

Vesper Sparrow (Pooecetes gramineus)
Identification: Gray and brown with black
markings on back and wings, fine black
streaks on the breast. White outer tail feathers
are conspicuous when the bird flies. At close
range a small reddish brown shoulder patch is
sometimes obvious.
Habitat: Present in a wide variety of habitats,
including grasslands and open shrublands. Nests
on the ground, next to a clump of vegetation.
Feeding: Collects its food on the ground.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain open
grasslands. Use no-till or reduced-till practices in
croplands.

40

Doug Backlund

Lark Sparrow (Chondestes grammacus)

Grasslands

Identification: Gray, black, and tan on the
back and wings, grayish breast with central
black spot, white belly, white stripe through
a reddish brown cap, reddish brown check
patch, and striking black and white pattern on
the face. Large white corners on the tail are
obvious when the bird flies.
Habitat: Grasslands with short vegetation,
patches of bare ground, scattered shrubs
or trees. Usually nests on the ground, but
occasionally in a shrub or tree.
Feeding: Collects its food on the ground.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain open
grassland with scattered trees and shrubs, especially in
mountain foothills areas.

41

Robert Shantz
Doug Backlund

female

male

Grasslands

Lark Bunting (Calamospiza melanocorys)
Identification: Male is all black with large
white patch on each wing. Female is mottled
grayish brown and white on the back and
head, white breast with grayish brown streaks,
white belly, large white patch on each grayish
brown wing.
Habitat: Grasslands with some shrubs, also
fallow fields, stubble, grainfields. Nests on the
ground.
Feeding: Collects its food on the ground.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain large tracts of
open grassland with scattered shrubs. Minimize
pesticide use. Use no-till or minimum-till practices
in cropland.

42

Nicholas Pederson

Identification: Buffy and black markings,
buffy eyebrow, buffy central stripe on the cap,
short dark streaks at the top and sides of
the white breast. This is a secretive bird that
rarely flies, preferring to walk on the ground.
Habitat: Open grasslands with medium or tall
grasses. Nests on the ground.
Feeding: Collects its food on the ground.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain open
grasslands with medium or tall grasses. Control
invasive plants and encroaching shrubs.

Grasslands

Baird’s Sparrow (Ammodramus bairdii)

43

Bill Schmoker

Grasslands

Grasshopper Sparrow
(Ammodramus savannarum)
Identification: Brown, black, gray, and white
pattern on back and wings, brown head with
thin white center stripe, stubby tail, buffy
breast and sides, often with a yellowish
orange spot in front of the eye. The head is
fairly flat. The song is an insect-like buzz.
Habitat: Midgrass and tallgrass prairie,
areas of taller grasses in shortgrass prairie,
hayfields, grainfields. Nests on the ground at
the base of a grass clump.
Feeding: Collects its food on the ground.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain large tracts of
open grassland with medium or tall grasses.

44

Bill Schmoker

McCown’s Longspur (Calcarius mccownii)

Grasslands

Identification: Male: white throat, black
upper breast, chestnut patch on the shoulder,
gray head with a black cap. Female: brown
and black overall, faint black upper breast,
chestnut shoulder. Both sexes have an
inverted black “T” in the white tail that can be
seen when the bird flies.
Habitat: Grasslands, especially where the
grass is very short and sparse. Nests on the
ground, often near a cowpie or a clump of
vegetation.
Feeding: Collects its food on the ground.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain large tracts
of open grassland with short grasses and minimal litter.

45

Brian Small

Chestnut-collared Longspur
(Calcarius ornatus)

Grasslands

Identification: Male: black and gray back
and wings, chestnut-colored patch at
the nape of the neck, black crown, white
eyebrow, white throat, black breast and upper
belly. Female: black and brown overall. Both
sexes have a black triangle that can be seen
when the bird flies.
Habitat: Grasslands, especially where the
grass is short to medium height. Nests on the
ground.
Feeding: Collects its food on the ground.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain large areas of
grassland with diverse vegetation structure. Graze
mixed-grass prairie moderately to intensively; graze wet
areas in short grass prairie at light to moderate intensity.
Minimize pesticide use.
46

Doug Backlund

Dickcissel (Spiza americana)

Grasslands

Identification: Male has black triangle on
throat, both sexes have yellow breast, whitish
belly, rusty brown patch on each shoulder,
cone-shaped bill. Male’s song sounds like dik
dik dik-cissel.
Habitat: Found in many habitat types,
including open grasslands and shrubby
areas, wherever grasses and forbs are
dense. Nests on the ground or in shrubs, trees,
or other vegetation up to 6 ft high.
Feeding: Collects its food on the ground.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain large tracts of
grassland. Delay mowing until after mid-August.
Minimize pesticide use.

47

© iStockPhoto.com/ Rich Phalin

Grasslands

Bobolink (Dolichonyx oryzivorus)
Identification: Male is black overall with
white patches on the wings and a large buffy
patch on the back of the head; a white rump
is noticeable when the bird flies. The female
has black and brown streaks on the back and
wings, white throat, thin brown streaks on the
crown and the white breast, belly, and sides,
and a thin dark brown line behind the eye.
Habitat: Grasslands (especially wet areas) and
grainfields. Nests on the ground, often with other
Bobolinks nesting nearby.
Feeding: Collects its food on the ground.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain large tracts of
open grassland. Delay mowing until after mid-July. Minimize
pesticide use.

48

Doug Backlund

Western Meadowlark

Eastern Meadowlark (Sturnella magna)
Western Meadowlark (Sturnella neglecta)

Eastern

Grasslands

Identification: Black and brown on the back
and wings, a yellow throat, breast, and belly
with a black “V” on the breast. These species
are virtually identical, and are distinguished
by their songs: the Western’s song is flutelike,
the Eastern’s is high-pitched whistles.
Habitat: Grasslands, croplands, open
shrublands. The Eastern prefers areas with
taller and/or wetter vegetation. The ground
nest is hidden by a dome of vegetation.
Feeding: Collects its food on the ground.
Conservation: Both species are declining.
Maintain open grasslands. Minimize
disturbance during the reproductive season
as they are very sensitive and easily abandon
their nests. Delay mowing until after mid-July.

Western

49

Doug Backlund

Shrublands

Greater Sage-Grouse
(Centrocercus urophasianus)

Identification: Much larger than other
grouse—as large as a small turkey. Mostly
brown, mottled on the back and wings, with a
black belly, white breast, and pointed tail.
Habitat: Sagebrush shrublands.
Feeding: In summer, eats insects. In winter,
eats sagebrush leaves, shoots, flowers, and buds.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain extensive areas
of sagebrush with understory of native grasses
and forbs. Control invasive plants (such as
cheatgrass) and encroaching trees. Minimize
surface impacts, including fragmentation from
roads, and other disturbance during development of energy
and other resources.
50

© iStockPhoto.com/ Matt Cooper

Identification: Brown and black streaks on
head, back, wings, and tail; white belly. Long
legs and tail. Usually seen on the ground.
Habitat: Arid woodlands, shrublands.
Feeding: Captures prey on the ground, often
after chasing it down.
Conservation: Stable. Minimize pesticide
use.

Shrublands

Greater Roadrunner (Geococcyx californianus)

51

Tom Grey

Shrublands

Say’s Phoebe (Sayornis saya)
Identification: Grayish head, back, and
wings, lighter breast, cinnamon belly, black tail.
Frequently perches on fences, where it can be
seen bobbing its tail.
Habitat: Open areas, especially where
streams or ravines are present. Builds a
bulky nest of plant material in rock crevices,
under bridges, or in openings of buildings or
streambanks.
Feeding: Flies out from a perch to capture flying
insects.
Conservation: Increasing. Minimize pesticide use.

52

Tom Grey

Loggerhead Shrike

Loggerhead Shrike (Lanius ludovicianus)
Northern Shrike (Lanius excubitor)

Shrublands

Identification: Gray body, black wings with
white patches, black mask. Northern Shrikes
are present on the Great Plains only in winter.
Habitat: Open areas where there are some
trees or shrubs, especially ones with thorns.
Nest is placed in a tree or shrub.
Loggerhead
Feeding: Watches from a fencepost or other
perch, then swoops down to capture prey.
Skewers prey on thorns or barbed wire.
Conservation: Loggerhead: Widespread,
steep declines. Northern: Stable. Maintain
open grasslands with scattered shrubs for
nesting. Minimize pesticide use.
Northern

53

Robert Shantz (both)

Shrublands

Northern Mockingbird (Mimus polyglottos)
Identification: Gray back and head, darker
gray wings and tail, grayish white throat,
breast, and belly. In flight, white wing
patches are visible, similar to shrikes, but the
mockingbird lacks the broad black mask of
shrikes.
Habitat: Open areas with shrubs. Nests in tree
or shrub.
Feeding: Picks its food from vegetation and the
ground.
Conservation: Declining in parts of its range,
increasing in others. Minimize pesticide use.

54

seabamirum

Identification: Gray tail, back, wings, and
head; white chin; white breast and belly with
black spots and streaks; pale yellow eyes.
Habitat: Shrublands, especially sagebrush.
The nest is placed 1-3 feet high in shrubs.
Feeding: Collects food items from the
ground.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain
shrublands. Control invasive plants (such as
cheatgrass) and encroaching trees.

Shrublands

Sage Thrasher (Oreoscoptes montanus)

55

Tom Grey

Shrublands

Spotted Towhee (Pipilo maculatus)
Identification: Male has a long black tail,
black back, head, and breast, white belly,
reddish brown sides, black wings with white
spots; female is similar, but dark grayish brown
where the male is black.
Habitat: Shrubby areas. Nests on the ground
under a shrub or low in a shrub.
Feeding: Collects its food on the ground. It is
often very noisy as it rakes away dead leaves
with both feet to find food.
Conservation: Stable or increasing. Maintain
patches of dense shrubs.

56

Robert Shantz

Identification: Grayish brown back, wings,
head, with white eyebrows, throat, breast,
and belly. Dark spot in center of the breast.
White ring around the eye.
Habitat: Shrublands, especially sagebrush.
Nests on the ground or low in a shrub.
Feeding: Collects its food on the ground.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain sagebrush
stands; control invasive plants and encroaching
trees.

Shrublands

Sage Sparrow (Amphispiza belli)

57

Robert Shantz

Shrublands

Brewer’s Sparrow (Spizella breweri)
Identification: Gray and brown with black
markings on back and wings, unmarked gray
breast and belly, gray eyebrow. The tail is fairly
long for a sparrow, and has a distinctive notch.
The male sings from the tops of shrubs.
Habitat: Dry areas with yucca, sagebrush, or
other shrubs. Nests low in a shrub or cactus.
Feeding: Collects its food on the ground.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain sagebrush
stands; control invasive grasses (such as
cheatgrass) and encroaching trees.

58

Tom Grey

Identification: The male is deep blue overall
with reddish brown patches on each wing.
the female has a light brown body, gray wings
and tail. Both sexes have a large, heavy
beak.
Habitat: Shrubby areas, streamsides, and
woodland edges. Nests low to the ground in a
shrub or small tree.
Feeding: Collects its food from the ground and
in shrubs.
Conservation: Increasing. Maintain woody
vegetation along waterways.

Shrublands

Blue Grosbeak (Guiraca caerulea)

59

Tony Leukering

Shrublands

Brewer’s Blackbird (Euphagus cyanocephalus)
Identification: The male is black overall with
yellow eyes. The female is brown overall with
dark brown eyes. Compared to the Common
Grackle, the tail is shorter and the beak is
shorter and straighter.
Habitat: Shrubby areas, open woodlands,
homesteads. Nests on the ground or low in a
shrub.
Feeding: Collects its food on the ground.
Conservation: Declining but still abundant.

60

Robert Shantz

Identification: Pointed wings, gray overall
with black tail, grayish-white head, and dark
patch around the eyes.
Habitat: Open woods, such as along
streams, shelterbelts, or in towns. Nests in
trees, often with several pairs nesting close
together.; nesting birds may fiercely defend
their nest site, even against humans.
Feeding: Catches and eats insects while
flying. Occasionally catches small bats.
Conservation: Stable. Maintain existing trees. Minimize use
of pesticides. Control invasive plants (such as tamarisk and
Russian olive).

Woodlands

Mississippi Kite (Ictinia mississippiensis)

61

Tom Grey

Woodlands

Red-tailed Hawk (Buteo jamaicensis)
Identification: Typical adult has a reddish tail,
a dark brown band across the white belly, and
a dark brown patch on the front edge of each
wing, close to the body.
Habitat: Open areas with trees, which are
needed as support for the large nest of sticks.
Feeding: Hunts by watching from a perch or
while soaring.
Conservation: Stable or increasing. Maintain
open grassland; retain existing trees for nesting.
Minimize pesticide use.

62

Tom Grey
Tom Grey

American Kestrel (Falco sparverius)

Woodlands

Identification: Small falcon with pointed
wings and long tail. Male has blue-gray wings
and a reddish-brown back; female is reddishbrown all over. Both sexes have two vertical
black stripes on each side of the head.
Habitat: Open areas. Nests in tree cavities.
Feeding: Hovers by rapidly beating its
wings; also hunts from perches such as trees,
fences, utility poles. Because of its small size
and predation on songbirds, this species was
formerly known as the Sparrow Hawk.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain open
grasslands. Preserve existing trees and snags.
Minimize pesticide use.

63

© iStockPhoto.com/Bryan Eastham

Woodlands

Northern Bobwhite (Colinus virginianus)
Identification: Mostly brown mottled all over,
with reddish streaks on the sides. Eyebrow and
chin are white in males, buff brown in females.
Habitat: Farms, open areas with shrubs, and
open woods.
Feeding: Seeds, leaves, fruit, insects that it
collects on the ground.
Conservation: Declining at an alarming rate. Use
no-till or minimum-till practices in croplands.

64

Tom Grey

Identification: Grayish-brown overall, with
black spots on the wings. Long, pointed tail.
The familiar cooing song gives the bird its
name—it sounds as though it is mourning.
Habitat: Widespread, from open grasslands
and croplands to open woodlands. The
flimsy stick nest is built in a tree or shrub,
occasionally on the ground.
Feeding: Picks seeds from the ground, eats some
insects.
Conservation: Stable and abundant. Minimize
pesticide use. Avoid using lead shot when
hunting.

Woodlands

Mourning Dove (Zenaida macroura)

65

© iStockPhoto.com/ Cynthia Lindow

Woodlands

Great Horned Owl (Bubo virginianus)
Identification: Large grayish owl with a white
throad, yellow eyes, and two prominent ear
tufts (the “horns”). Often seen perched on
utility poles or trees at dusk or dawn.
Habitat: Wooded areas; typically nests in trees
in a stick nest built by crows or magpies.
Feeding: Hunts at night for squirrels, small
rodents, skunks, reptiles, and birds.
Conservation: Stable. Minimize the use of
pesticides, especially those targeting rodents.

66

Doug Backlund

Identification: Gray and brown head, black
crescent below the throat, black spots on pale
breast and belly, brown and black bars on
back and wings. In flight, the underside of the
wings may be yellow or reddish orange. The
male has a black or red “moustache.”
Habitat: River woodlands, towns,
homesteads with large trees. Nests in a tree
cavity.
Feeding: Often forages for ants and other
insects on the ground, sometimes catches insects in the air.
Conservation: Declining. Preserve existing trees and snags.
Minimize pesticide use.

Woodlands

Northern Flicker (Colaptes auratus)

67

Brian Small

Woodlands

Western Wood-Pewee (Contopus sordidulus)
Identification: Light grayish on the head,
back, and sides, dark wings, white belly. The
song is a distinctive, descending peeer.
Habitat: Open woods, especially near water.
The simple cup nest is placed far out on a tree
branch, 10-30 feet above the ground.
Feeding: Flies out from an exposed perch to
capture flying insects.
Conservation: Declining. Minimize pesticide
use.

68

Tom Grey

Western Kingbird

Western Kingbird (Tyrannus verticalis)
Cassin’s Kingbird (Tyrannus vociferans)

Western

Woodlands

Identification: Nearly identical species: both
have yellow belly and black tail; Western has
light gray head and breast while Cassin’s is
dark gray. The harsh call sounds like a tape
recording played at a very fast speed.
Habitat: Dry, open areas, open woods,
towns, homesteads. Nests in trees.
Feeding: Captures flying insects in the air.
Conservation: Western has declined in
some areas; Cassin’s has increased in some
areas. Maintain existing mature trees for
perching and nesting. Minimize pesticide use.

Cassin’s

69

Doug Backlund

Woodlands

Eastern Kingbird (Tyrannus tyrannus)
Identification: Black tail with white tip, black
back, wings, and head, white chin, breast, and
belly. Often seen perched on fences or wires,
from which it flies out to catch flying insects,
then returns to the same perch.
Habitat: Open areas, open woods, towns.
Nests in trees.
Feeding: Captures flying insects in the air.
Conservation: Declining. Preserve existing
trees. Minimize pesticide use.

70

© iStockPhoto.com/ Richard Rodvold

House Wren (Troglodytes aedon)

Woodlands

Identification: Small and very active brown
bird with white breast and belly. The short tail
is often cocked upward. The song is a rapid,
bubbly series of whistled notes.
Habitat: Woodlands, including river
woodlands, homesteads, shelterbelts. Nests
in tree cavities and bird houses.
Feeding: Eats insects captured in shrubs,
trees, and on the ground.
Conservation: Stable or increasing. Preserve
dead and dying trees. Minimize pesticide use.

71

David Kinneer

Woodlands

Eastern Bluebird (Sialia sialis)
Identification: Blue back, wings, and head,
reddish brown throat and breast, white belly.
Male is darker.
Habitat: Open areas, open woodlands,
woodland edges, homesteads, towns. Nests in
tree cavities or bluebird boxes.
Feeding: Drops down to the ground from a
perch to capture insects; also eats some berries.
Conservation: Increasing. Preserve dead and
dying trees. Minimize pesticide use.

72

Bill Schmoker
Bill Schmoker

male

female

Identification: Male is sky blue overall with
whitish belly; female is light brown with blue
wings and tail, white belly.
Habitat: Breeds in mountain meadows and
sagebrush, spends winters in open areas at
lower elevations. Nests in tree cavities.
Feeding: Eats insects that it captures on the
ground or in the air.
Conservation: Has declined significantly in
some parts of its range. Preserve dead and
dying trees, especially near open grasslands.
Minimize pesticide use.

Woodlands

Mountain Bluebird (Sialia currucoides)

73

Tom Grey

Woodlands

female

American Robin (Turdus migratorius)
Identification: Gray back and wings, reddish
orange breast and belly. The male’s head is
black and the female’s is gray.
Habitat: Grasslands with trees, open
woodlands, homesteads, towns. Nests in trees,
shrubs, under eaves of buildings.
Feeding: Runs across the ground, stopping
occasionally to pick up insects; picks small fruits
from shrubs.
Conservation: Stable. Minimize pesticide use.

74

Tom Grey

male

Bill Schmoker

Identification: Rusty back and wings, long
rusty tail, rusty cap on a gray head, brown
streaks on white breast and belly.
Habitat: Dense shrubby areas. Nests on the
ground or in a shrub or tree.
Feeding: Collects its food from the ground.
Often heard foraging through dead leaves
and other plant litter.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain shrubby
areas. Minimize pesticide use.

Woodlands

Brown Thrasher (Toxostoma rufum)

75

Bill Schmoker

Woodlands

European Starling (Sturnus vulgaris)
Identification: In summer, black overall with a
yellow beak. In winter, the beak is black, and
black body feathers tipped with white give it a
spotted appearance.
Habitat: Woodlands, especially near human
habitation. Nests in tree cavities or any suitable
opening in a building or other structure.
Feeding: Eats a wide variety of foods that it
collects from the ground.
Conservation: This is an invasive, non-native
species that competes with native species for
nesting sites.

76

Tom Grey

Identification: Small, plump yellow bird
(only about 5" from tip of the beak to end of
the tail) with prominent dark eye; male has
distinctive rusty red vertical streaks on the
breast; red streaks on the female are faint or
absent.
Habitat: Shrubby areas near water,
homesteads. The nest is placed in shrubs or
trees.
Feeding: Eats insects picked off the foliage of
shrubs and trees.
Conservation: Stable. Maintain shrubs near water and
existing trees.

Woodlands

Yellow Warbler (Dendroica petechia)

77

Brian Small

Woodlands

Yellow-breasted Chat (Icteria virens)
Identification: Deep olive green back and
head, bright yellow throat and breast, white
belly, white “spectacles” with black below the
eye, a white line separating the black from the
yellow throat.
Habitat: Dense shrubby areas, especially
where there is water. Nests in shrubs or trees.
Feeding: Eats insects and berries collected in
shrubs and trees.
Conservation: Stable or increasing. Maintain
shrubs near water and existing trees.

78

Bill Schmoker

House Sparrow (Passer domesticus)

Woodlands

Identification: Male has brown and black
back and wings, gray crown, chestnut nape
and face with whitish cheek, black bib and
breast, white belly; female has grayish brown
breast, buffy eyebrow, brown and gray back
and wings.
Habitat: This species is closely tied to human
habitation and will nest in virtually any available
cavity in buildings.
Feeding: Collects its food on the ground.
Conservation: This is an invasive, non-native
species that competes with native species for
nesting sites.

79

Tom Grey

Woodlands

Lazuli Bunting (Passerina amoena)
Identification: Male: pale blue head and
back, black wings with two white bars, reddish
breast, white belly. Female: light brown head
and breast, black wings with traces of blue,
white belly, two pale bars on the wings.
Habitat: Shrubby areas, usually near water.
Nest is placed low in a shrub or small tree.
Feeding: Collects its food on the ground or low
in shrubs.
Conservation: Stable or increasing. Maintain
shrubby areas, especially near water.

80

Brian Small
Glen Tepke

Common Grackle (Quiscalus quiscula)

Woodlands

Identification: Black overall with yellow
eye and long tail; the female has a shorter
tail. The beak and tail are longer than in the
Brewer’s Blackbird.
Habitat: Open areas with trees, such as
around prairie homesteads, and woodland
edges. Nests in trees (especially conifers)
and shrubs.
Feeding: Eats a wide variety of foods
collected on the ground, including insects,
seeds, bird eggs and nestlings, small rodents.
Conservation: Declining but still one of the
most abundant species in North America.

81

Rich Ditch
Doug Backlund

female

male

Woodlands

Great-tailed Grackle (Quiscalus mexicanus)
Identification: Male is black overall, with
iridescent blues and greens visible under some
lighting conditions; very large tail is distinctive,
forms an elongated “V” when the bird is flying.
Female is dark above, brown below, and lacks
the long tail of the male.
Habitat: Open areas with trees, marshy areas.
Feeding: Eats a wide variety of foods collected
from the ground, including insects, seeds, fruit,
fish, and bird eggs.
Conservation: Increasing in numbers and
expanding its range.

82

Bill Schmoker
Doug Backlund

male

female

Brown-headed Cowbird (Molothrus ater)

Woodlands

Identification: Male has black body with
dark brown head, female is grayish brown
with indistinct dark markings, both have black
cone-shaped bill. Male’s song sounds like
glug-glug-glee.
Habitat: Grassy areas, especially where
livestock are present.Does not build a nest;
instead, it lays its eggs in the nests of other
birds and relies on them to raise the young.
As a result, the “host” birds often are unable to
raise any young of their own.
Feeding: Collects its food on the ground. Often
captures insects stirred up by livestock.
Conservation: Declining but still very common — the
species has spread dramatically. In some areas, it poses a
risk for some rare species.

83

Elaine Wilson

Alan Wilson

male

female

Woodlands

Orchard Oriole (Icterus spurius)
Identification: Male has black head, back,
tail, and wings, reddish brown breast, belly,
and rump; female is yellowish overall with gray
back and wings.
Habitat: Open woods, trees near open areas,
especially near water. Builds hanging nest in
trees.
Feeding: Eats insects, fruit, and blossoms
collected in trees.
Conservation: Stable or declining. Maintain
existing trees, especially near water. Minimize use
of pesticides.

84

Brian Small

Bullock’s Oriole (Icterus bullocki)

Woodlands

Identification: Male has black back, black
and white wings, orange tail, rump, breast,
and belly, and black head with orange face;
female has yellow-orange tail, head, and
breast, gray and white wings, grayish white
belly.
Habitat: Trees near open areas. Builds
hanging nest in trees.
Feeding: Eats insects, fruits, and nectar
collected in trees.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain existing
trees, especially near water. Minimize use of
pesticides.

85

© iStockPhoto.com/Bill Raboin

Woodlands

Baltimore Oriole (Icterus galbula)
Identification: Male has black back, black and
white wings, orange tail, rump, breast, and
belly, and all-black head; female has yelloworange tail, head, and breast, gray and white
wings, grayish white belly.
Habitat: Trees near open areas. Builds
hanging nest in trees.
Feeding: Eats insects, fruits, and nectar
collected in trees.
Conservation: Declining. Maintain existing trees,
especially near water. Minimize use of pesticides.

86

Tom Grey

Identification: In summer, male is canary
yellow with black wings, tail, and forehead;
female is duller and lacks the black on the
head. In winter, both sexes are yellowish
gray with black wings, pale yellow head.
Sometimes called Wild Canary.
Habitat: Open areas with shrubs or trees.
The cup nest is placed in trees.
Feeding: Collects its food from the ground and
from plants.
Conservation: Stable. Maintain wooded areas
along waterways.

Woodlands

American Goldfinch (Carduelis tristis)

87

Index
Mark the boxes to keep track of which species
you have seen.
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
88

Avocet, American................................................ 7
Blackbird, Brewer’s........................................... 60
Blackbird, Red-winged...................................... 16
Blackbird, Yellow-headed.................................. 15
Bluebird, Eastern.............................................. 72
Bluebird, Mountain............................................ 73
Bobolink............................................................ 48
Bobwhite, Northern........................................... 64
Bunting, Lark..................................................... 42
Bunting, Lazuli.................................................. 80
Chat, Yellow-breasted....................................... 78
Cowbird, Brown-headed................................... 83
Curlew, Long-billed........................................... 28
Dickcissel.......................................................... 47
Dove, Mourning................................................. 65
Eagle, Golden................................................... 21
Falcon, Prairie................................................... 22
Flicker, Northern................................................ 67
Flycatcher, Scissor-tailed.................................. 33
Godwit, Marbled................................................ 10
Goldfinch, American.......................................... 87

o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

Grackle, Common............................................ 81
Grackle, Great-tailed......................................... 82
Grosbeak, Blue................................................. 59
Grouse, Sharp-tailed......................................... 24
Gull, Franklin’s.................................................. 11
Harrier, Northern............................................... 17
Hawk, Ferruginous............................................ 19
Hawk, Red-tailed............................................... 62
Hawk, Rough-legged........................................ 20
Hawk, Swainson’s............................................. 18
Heron, Great Blue............................................... 6
Kestrel, American.............................................. 63
Killdeer................................................................ 8
Kingbird, Cassin’s............................................. 69
Kingbird, Eastern.............................................. 70
Kingbird, Western............................................. 69
Kite, Mississippi................................................ 61
Lark, Horned..................................................... 34
Longspur, Chestnut-collared............................. 46
Longspur, McCown’s......................................... 45
Meadowlark, Eastern........................................ 49
Meadowlark, Western....................................... 49
Mockingbird, Northern....................................... 54
Nighthawk, Common......................................... 32
Oriole, Baltimore............................................... 86
89

o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
90

Oriole, Bullock’s................................................ 85
Oriole, Orchard................................................. 84
Owl, Barn.......................................................... 29
Owl, Burrowing.................................................. 30
Owl, Great Horned............................................ 66
Owl, Short-eared............................................... 31
Phalarope, Wilson’s............................................ 9
Phoebe, Say’s................................................... 52
Pipit, Sprague’s................................................ 38
Plover, Mountain............................................... 26
Prairie-Chicken, Greater................................... 23
Prairie-Chicken, Lesser..................................... 23
Quail, Scaled..................................................... 25
Raven, Chihuahuan.......................................... 36
Roadrunner, Greater......................................... 51
Robin, American................................................ 74
Sage-Grouse, Greater...................................... 50
Sandpiper, Upland............................................ 27
Shrike, Loggerhead........................................... 53
Shrike, Northern................................................ 53
Sparrow, Baird’s................................................ 43
Sparrow, Brewer’s............................................. 58
Sparrow, Cassin’s............................................. 39
Sparrow, Grasshopper...................................... 44
Sparrow, House................................................ 79

o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

Sparrow, Lark.................................................... 41
Sparrow, Sage.................................................. 57
Sparrow, Song.................................................. 14
Sparrow, Vesper................................................ 40
Starling, European............................................ 76
Swallow, Barn................................................... 12
Swallow, Cliff..................................................... 35
Thrasher, Brown................................................ 75
Thrasher, Sage................................................. 55
Towhee, Spotted............................................... 56
Warbler, Yellow................................................. 77
Wood-Pewee, Western..................................... 68
Wren, Canyon................................................... 13
Wren, House..................................................... 71
Wren, Rock....................................................... 37

91

Habitats
Examples:

Wetlands

Wetlands, marshes, ponds,
streams, rivers
Shortgrass, mixed-grass, and

Grasslands tallgrass prairies, pastures
Sagebrush, shinnery oak,

Shrublands greasewood

Homesteads, shelterbelts,

Woodlands windbreaks, gallery forests
along waterways

Key to the Diet Icons
These icons represent the primary foods of
each bird species.
Grain, grass seeds, forb seeds
Fruits and berries
Aquatic insects, crayfish, snails
Grasshoppers and other insects,
spiders, worms
Fish
Frogs, toads, snakes, lizards
Adult birds, nestlings, eggs
Mice, voles, prairie dogs, ground
squirrels, rabbits

Appendix B:
Photographs for Activity E:
Bird Identification

Appendix C:
Using Binoculars

